






BANCO BIC

The reinforcement in terms of credit port-
folio shows the confidence we have in our 
customers. This goes hand in hand with 
our continuing dedication to play a posi-
tive part in growth and development of 
Angola. 
TOGETHER WE GROW





BANCO BIC

Sede do BIC em Talatona
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KEY PERFORMANCE
INDICATORS

Cassequel Branch, Luanda
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(Figures in millions of US dollars)

2011 2010 Variation %

Total net assets 5,513 4,868 13%

Turnover 7,098 6,308 13%

- Credit and off-balance sheet 2,460 2,251 9%

- Customer funds 4,638 4,027 15%

Turnover per employee 4.8 4.9 -1%

Results from financial intermediation 270 274 -1%

Results from financial intermediation per employee 0.18 0.21 -13%

Overhead costs / Results from financial intermediation 45% 39% -14%

Personnel costs / Results from financial intermediation 26% 23% -13%

Results for the year 156 142 10%

Net worth 650 565 15%

Results before tax /average net assets 3.4% 3.8% -11%

Results from financial intermediation / average net assets 5.2% 6.0% -13%

Results before tax / average equity 29% 34% -16%

Regulatory solvency ratio 18% 27% -33%

Commercial units 167 137 22%

Number of employees 1,469 1,290 14%
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During the year we opened another 30 commercial outlets 
and by year-end there were 167 with 99 in Luanda and 68 
in many provinces across the country. As a result we are 
now the private bank with the biggest commercial network 
in Angola.

Luanda Bay
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Dear Sirs,

The year under review saw the sixth anniversary of Banco BIC, and, as we go into the Bank’s seventh 
year, it is with considerable satisfaction that we can face the future on the back of sustained growth 
and robustness.

We are a young bank, but that has not stopped us from becoming a benchmark for the Angolan bank-
ing sector. And it is a position that has been recognised by our customers and our peers.

As in previous years, we end 2011 as the leader in foreign exchange operations, with a 15% market 
share in the primary currency market. We can state without any fear of contradiction that we are the 
banking institution for importers, despite ever increasing competition in this area.

We have also bolstered our position among the country’s banks: we have held our fourth place in 
terms of customer funds, our share standing at 11.5%; and we have moved from fifth into fourth 
place in terms of loans to companies and individuals, where we hold a 10.8% share.

During the year, we opened 30 more outlets for our services, and now have a total of 167, with 99 
of them in Luanda and 68 in the provinces across the country. This makes us the private bank with 
the biggest commercial network in Angola.

The year was particularly demanding for the Angolan banking sector in general, and for Banco BIC in 
particular. Economic activity was up, and there was a rebalancing in the market, a fact which became 
critical in certain sectors, among them property and construction.

In the economic field, a word is due to the country’s national central bank (Banco Nacional de Angola). 
Its work produced many effects, in particular regarding a raft of monetary and foreign exchange poli-
cies, one of these being the fact that the Kwanza devalued by a mere 2.85% against the US Dollar 
over the year; and another being the increase of liquidity in the market that came in the wake of a 
cut in the mandatory coefficient for reserves in domestic currency, down from 25% to 20%.
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Faced with these challenges, Banco BIC responded by enhancing its focus on excellence of service 
for its customers, through the work and dedication of its staff. They were always available, and 
understood the need for rigorous cost control, meaning that we closed the year with net results of 
USD 156 million, with equity coming in at USD 650 million, the first up 10% and the second 15% 
year on year.

There was also an absolutely crucial milestone for the Bank’s development: the opening of its new 
head office in Talatona, in a ceremony presided over by His Excellency the Governor of the Banco 
Nacional de Angola, Dr. José Massano. This meant that the Bank’s services could be centralised, with 
the possibility of productivity pushing up and the quality of service to customers raised. The new 
head office has ten floors, with space for around 350 members of staff. Apart from the central ser-
vices, it also has a centre for companies, another for investment and a private banking unit.

The partnership with the Bank’s arm in Portugal, Banco BIC Português, has become increasingly 
important for reinforcing its strategic position. On 29 March 2012, Banco BIC Português signed a 
contract to purchase the equity of the BPN – Banco Português de Negócios. The new Banco BIC 
Português, resulting from this merger, will have a commercial network and an array of products and 
services that will allow it to play an even more proactive and forceful role in the fundamental task of 
supporting customers of both entities, companies and individuals, especially those operating in both 
the Angolan and the Portuguese markets.

The push towards internationalization, however, does not stop here. Banco BIC is alive to opportu-
nities for expansion into Brazil and Cape Verde, and has had BNA authorization to open an agency 
office in Johannesburg (South Africa), with expansion into Namibia and both Congos under analysis.

Our aim is to continue to grow, and it is in this spirit that we are facing 2012. We are aware of the 
difficulties, but we are highly motivated and determined to carry on along the road of success, with 
quality, credibility, and ceaseless support for our customers.

A word is also due to all those who work for us. We cannot praise too highly their dedication and their 
quality – they, numbering 1,469 at year-end, their average age being 28, are an illustration of the 
youth and the powerhouse that is Banco BIC.



And a final word for the trust and support given to us by our shareholders, by our customers, and by 
all our other partners. They are the foundation on which our growth is being built; and one thing is 
sure: this growth is in no way going to stop here.

 The Chairman of the Board

 

      Fernando Mendes Teles
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1. Executive Director Fernando Aleixo Duarte
2. Executive Director José Manuel Cândido
3. Executive Director Graziela Rodrigues Esteves
4. Executive Director Graça Maria Pereira
5. Chairman Fernando Mendes Teles
6. Executive Director Pedro Nunes M’ Bidingani
7. Executive Director Hugo Silva Teles
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BANCO BIC

EXECUTIVE BODIES
Department of Audit and Oversight
Directors of Central Services
Augusto Valente da Silva / Paula Sousa  
Deputy Directors
Cristiano Dias / Maria Fernanda Pinto

Department of Investment Centres
Head of Central Service
Monalisa Matos 

Accounting Department
Head of Central Service
Alzira Gama
Deputy Head
Edhylaine Tavares

Credit Monitoring and Control Department 
Head of Central Service
Victor Fonseca 
Deputy Director
Sónia Lilita

Vehicle Credit Department 
Head of Central Service
José Carlos Silva 
Assistant Head
Mário Nicodemos 
Deputy Director
Nelson Guilherme

Mortgage Department 
Head of Central Service
José Carlos Silva 
Assistant Head
Mário Nicodemos 
Deputy Director
Nelson Guilherme 

Real Estate Credit Department 
Head of Central Service
José Carlos Silva 
Assistant Head
Mário Nicodemos 
Deputy Director
Nelson Guilherme 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
President   Fernando Mendes Teles

Graziela Rodrigues Esteves
Fernando Aleixo Duarte
Graça Maria Pereira 
Hugo Silva Teles
José Manuel Cândido
Pedro Nunes M’ Bidingani
Américo Amorim 
Isabel dos Santos

EXECUTIVE BOARD
President   Fernando Mendes Teles

Graziela Rodrigues Esteves
Fernando Aleixo Duarte
Graça Maria Pereira  
Hugo Silva Teles 
José Manuel Cândido  
Pedro Nunes M’ Bidingani

ADVISORS TO THE BOARD
Jaime Galhoz Pereira
Diogo Vasco Barrote 
Luís Filipe Marques Pisoeiro



Materials Control Department 
Head of Central Service  
Alberto Castelo Branco
Deputy Head
Soraia Ramos

Bank Heritage Department 
Head of Central Service  
Aleixo Afonso

Credit Risk Department 
Head of Central Service   
Miguel dos Santos
Deputy Heads
Emília Calohombo / Maria Franco

Information Systems Department 
Head of Central Service  
Luís Nikolai 
Assistant Head
Rui Valente

Financial Department 
Head of Central Service  
Bruno Faria de Bastos
Assistant Head
Lilia Cunha
Deputy Head
Irene Vezo

Legal Department 
Head of Central Service  
Joaquim Moutinho
Deputy Head
Isilda Tavares Jorge

Central Treasury Department 
Head of Central Service  
Inocêncio Almeida

Office for Compliance
Head of Central Service  
Victor Fonseca

Corporate Department
Directors of Central Services
 Henrique Oliveira / N´kiniani Rangel
Heads of Central Service  
Dinamene Monteiro / Isabel Vieira Lopes /
Fátima Silva / Susana Silva

Fixing Department 
Head of Central Service 
 José Carlos Silva

Organization and Marketing Department
Head of Central Service  
Dalila Azevedo Silva
Deputy Head
 Mafalda Carvalho

Operations and Foreign Department 
Head of Central Service  
Gerusa Guedes Silva
Deputy Head
 Inês Carvalho

Households and Business Department 
Head of Central Service   
Anabela Santinho / António Silva /
Carlos Amilcar Aguiar / Francisco Lourenço /
Henrique Oliveira / José Silva Zacarias /
N´kiniani Rangel
Heads of Areas 
 Ana Paula Cajada / Edgar Magalhães / Elizabeth Pina / 
Esperança Sardinha / Fátima Silva / 
Francisco Melo / Horácio Almeida / José Assis / 
Neusa Mande / Paulo Jorge Manuel / Rui Caetano /
Solange Martins / Susana Silva

Private Banking Department 
Head of Central Service  
 Stephan Silva

Human Resources and Training Department 
Head of Central Service  
Fátima Monteiro
Deputy Head
Telma Pinheiro
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The acquisition of the Banco Português de Negócios from the 
Portuguese state played its part, therefore, in the expansion 
of Banco BIC in the Portuguese and European market.

Serra da Leba

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 20 / 21



BANCO BIC

During the year, the world economy grew by 
3.8%. This was a substantial fall from a year 
earlier, when growth was 5.2%. GDP grew by 
1.6% in the advanced economies, compared 
with 3.2% in 2010. In the euro zone, GDP grew 
by 1.6% over the year, compared with 1.9% in 
2010. In emerging and developing economies, 
growth was 6.2% (as against 7.3% in 2010). 

 

There was thus uneven growth between the 
countries known traditionally as advanced and 
the new emerging powers. 

Inflation in the advanced economies stood 
at 2.7% for the year, compared with 1.6% 
in 2010. Prices in emerging and developing 
countries were up by 7.2% (as against 6.1% 
in 2010). The IMF is forecasting that inflation 
will continue to slow down in 2012, coming in 
at 1.6% for the advanced economies and 6.2% 
for emerging and developing countries.

The world economy was buffeted during the 
year as a result of the financial turmoil in the 
euro zone, where the salient points were the 
rise in interest on sovereign debt, deleveraging 
in the banks and budget consolidation. Europe, 
in fact, posed the biggest risk for the world 
economy, with growth highly dependent on a 
solution being found to the crisis there.   

The aftermath of the earthquake in Japan in 
March also led to considerable turbulence in 
supply chains, and this too impacted negative-
ly on the global economy.

Towards the end of the year, the world econ-
omy was stuttering, though the reasons dif-
fered according to the regions. Various nega-
tive features were factoring in, among them 
the aforementioned crisis in Europe, along with 
uncertainty over the budgetary policy of the 
USA and unexpectedly weak growth in emerg-
ing countries.

The financial tension mounted across Europe 
from September onwards, with a considerable 
part of the euro zone beginning to see much 
tighter budget constraints. 

The emerging economies were impacted in 
two ways: by the European crisis; and by less 

−6%
−4%
−2%

0%
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8%
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Annual GDP figures (%)

World Advanced Countries Euro Zone Emerging Countries
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expansionist domestic policies put in place at 
the start of the year.

With demand slowing, commodity prices were 
generally down over the year. Prices for crude 
were up, however, in the second half of the 
year as supply side shocks took effect. The 
IMF is forecasting stable prices for 2012, with 
other commodities continuing to be down sub-
stantially (by 14.0%) as the economic momen-
tum wilts.

In the last months of the year, this slowdown 
had a negative impact on financial markets. 

Monthly moves in oil prices
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Shares tumbled, and interest rates surged in 
the bond market, rising from what was gener-
ally at a low point at the start. And this was not 
just on debt issued by peripheral euro coun-
tries, a reflection of the fact that investor risk 
aversion was taking hold. 

The money markets were very volatile and in 
the second half of the year, the spreads on 
Euro Libor – OIS rates rose sharply, only eas-
ing slightly towards the end of the year but 
still staying high (50 to 70 basis points), much 
higher than average levels (10 bp).

The uncertainty in the financial markets 
spread like a contagion though the economy as 
a whole: the brakes were put on consumption 
and investment was put off or even cancelled. 
The cost of capital rose steeply, though more 
in Europe than in the USA.

The European summit in December 2011 
came up with new solutions to the euro zone 
crisis: strengthening budgetary supervision, 
with the creation of a budget pact, leverage of 
the European Financial Stabilization Fund and 
an early start to the ESM (the European Sta-
bility Mechanism). The markets, however, did 
not believe in the solutions that were just one 
more in a series of European summits that had 
come to the fore. As a result, the crisis, which 
had started on a small scale in the peripheral 
euro zone countries, reached towards the very 
heart of the single currency. 

Annual moves in oil prices

2008
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42.04

2009

78.70
74.60

2010

92.90
89.24

2011

107.22
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Authority for theme to bolster their capital and 
push up their solvency ratios.   

Finance through the banks dried up as lack 
of trust and the risk of a credit crunch spread 
through the euro zone. This led the ECB to pro-
vide refinancing operations in December using 
LTROs – Long Term Refinancing Operations – 
– for the first time. This is a three-year facil-
ity, at a 1% interest rate, designed to give the 
banks more leeway to provide credit. It would 
also provide the banks in countries affected by 
a sovereign debt crisis with the funds to buy 
their countries’ debt in the primary market. Put 
simply, the ECB was easing credit for the banks 
to take, and they could then buy sovereign 
debt. The ECB had come round to doing what 
the FED had done directly, in a policy known 
as “quantitative easing”. The difference is that 
the ECB cannot buy direct through the primary 
market for sovereign debt, since such opera-
tions are forbidden in the European treaties. 

There may in fact be no worsening in the cri-
sis of confidence, but a number of sources of 
uncertainty for the world economy still remain:

–   The European authorities have not as yet 
brought confidence back into the euro zone.

–   The lack of consensus between the Obama 
administration and the Republican Party has 
weakened the American ability to tackle their 
growing public debt policy through structural 
measures.  

The ECB under the previous governor had 
settled into a policy of raising interest rates 
early in the year, but this was inverted when 
Mario Draghi took the helm. The ECB ensured 
ample liquidity, especially as the year came to 
a close and the list of eligible assets as col-
lateral for loans to the banking system was 
openly enlarged. In December, Portugal was 
one of 7 countries (the others being Ireland, 
Spain, France, Italy, Cyprus and Austria) targeted 
through this major innovatory decision by the 
ECB to accept less stringent guarantees from 
the banks for the financing of their Eurosystem 
operations.

As the sovereign debt crisis deepened, it im-
pacted on the perceived solidness of the banks, 
highlighting the links between the sovereign 
debt crises and the banking crises. For a while, 
there was some stability in the standards being 
used for loans to companies and households, 
but conditions worsened in the third quarter.    

The indicator showing how interbank loans 
were moving took turn for the worse again 
in December, reaching their worst point since 
mid-2009. The interbank money markets had 
practically seized up completely.

Financial terms for households and companies 
got tighter throughout the year – with a credit 
crunch taking its grip – due to a large extent by 
the pressure on the bank. They were hit by a 
double blow: loss of quality in the assets they 
held; and demands from the European Banking 



–   The emerging countries are facing a dilem-
ma: on the one hand there is the concern for 
medium-term price stability and budgetary 
balance; and on the other there is the need 
for immediate stimuli to boost demand as an 
increase in protectionist measures looms on 
the horizon.

These downside factors will continue to weigh 
heavily beyond 2011 even if they get no worse. 
Growth in the US will be moderate in 2012. It 
may be faster in emerging economies, reaching 
levels already seen – in spite of the negative 
effect caused by the situation in Europe – on 
the back of more leeway resulting from their 
budgetary policies in relation to the USA and 
above all to Europe. 
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There is expected to be a convergence in annu-
al inflation to around 10% in 2012, along with 
consolidation of GDP growth at above 7.5%. 
This will come not only on the back of the con-
tribution made by the oil sector, through the 
increase in daily production capacity, but also, 
and on an ever-increasing basis, from the non-
oil sector, serving as an alternative engine of 
economic growth.

Oil sector 
In year-on-year terms, oil production was down, 
as a result of technical problems and mainte-
nance in the oil fields. The average daily produc-
tion was around 1.60 million barrels per day 
(bpd), although the figure rose towards the end 
of the year. This compared with 1.86 million bpd 
a year earlier.

Following years of hobbled growth, caused in 
part by the international crisis and its impact 
on the level of oil prices, the indicators for the 
Angolan economy in 2011 were good. Salient 
among them was the recovery in international 
reserves (to stand at around USD 25 thousand 
million), a slowdown in the rate that the con-
sumer price index was rising (with inflation at 
an annual 11.38%) and, although not so ex-
pressive, a 3.4% growth rate for the year (ac-
cording to IMF data), with a major part being 
played by the non-oil sector (up 7.7%).

Oil production in Angola in fact fell during the year, 
as a result of technical problems and maintenance 
in the oil fields, but continuing high oil prices off-
set this and the sector was an important factor in 
the performance of the Angolan economy.

This positive picture stemmed also from struc-
tural reforms in public finances and in the man-
agement of public debt, along with the on-go-
ing fall in the primary non-oil deficit. This came 
in for the year at around 44% of the non-oil 
GDP (according to IMF data).

In terms of inflation, there was a slowdown in 
the upward path of the consumer price index, 
annual inflation coming in at 11.38%, a fall on 
the 15.31% seen in 2010. 

Oil production (millions of barrels per day)

2010 20112009

1.81 1.86

1.60

ANGOLAN 
ECONOMY05



According to official Angolan estimates, aver-
age daily oil production is likely to come in at 
over 2.0 million bpd until 2014. If prices in the 
international markets remain high, this will pro-
vide a major foundation for future growth in 
the country’s economy. 

Foreign Exchange market
At year-end 2010, the Angolan Kwanza stood 
at 92.643 against the US Dollar. A year later, 
it stood at 95.282. This devaluation (2.85%) 
compares with 3.31% in 2010 and 18.93% in 
2009).
 
The reasons behind this greater stability of the 
Kwanza against the Dollar are essentially to 
do with the fact that external reserves were 
boosted, and the price of oil on the interna-
tional markets spiked. As a result of this, higher 
revenue came from exports, providing the cen-
tral bank with more funds to manage the ex-
change rate. 

Net international reserves have steadily in-
creased, coming on the back of higher earnings 
on the oil front. The total was over 23 thousand 
million Dollars in December 2011, approximately 

31% higher than the 17.6 thousand million of a 
year earlier.

With expectations high that 2012 levels of oil 
production will be better than those seen dur-
ing the year under review, it should be possible 
to hold international reserves at their present 
level or even bolster them. The situation will also 
provide more foreign exchange to be used in the 
management of exchange rate policy. 

Net international reserves (millions USD)

17,663

2010

23,100

2011

12,621

2009

Moves in value of Kwanza
against the US Dollar

93.19 93.28 93.32

94.70

95.28

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
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THE ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK

According to IMF figures, there was a slight rise 
in the non-oil sector’s contribution to GDP, up 
from 51.5% in 2010 to 52% in 2011, a 0.5% 
change.
 
This was modest, but there is an awareness 
that the diversification is essential for a speedi-
er development of the Angolan economy, given 
that a switch away from imports will provide 
a response to the needs of people in general, 
specifically as regards foodstuff. It will also help 
bring down the number of jobless and play a 
part in improving the balance of trade figures.

Inflation in 2011 stood at 11.38%, compared with 
15.31% a year earlier and 14.00% a year before 
that. One of the main factors underlying this is 
the greater stability of the AKZ against the USD.

During the year, interest rates on central bank 
securities and on treasury bills were down, with 
a tight rein on amounts offered and maximum 
yields defined for auctions, the crucial aim be-
ing to bring down interest rates on loans.

Annual Inflation Rate 

15.31%

2010

11.38%

2011

14.00%

2009

Gross Domestic Product (%)
2009 2010 2011

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 11.4% 11.0% 10.0%

Mining 43.3% 48.5% 48.0%

- Crude oil and gas 42.3% 47.4% 47.2%

- Others 1.0% 1.1% 0.8%

Manufacturing 7.2% 6.5% 5.8%

Electricity and water 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Construction 7.6% 6.2% 7.7%

Business 22.0% 20.3% 21.2%

Non tradable services 8.4% 7.4% 7.2%

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing
Mining
Manufacturing
Electricity and Water

Construction
Trade
Non tradable services

Composition of GDP (%)  2011

21.20%

7.70%

0.10%

5.80%

48.00%

10.00%7.20%



In addition, there was a cut in the coefficient 
for mandatory reserves in domestic currency 
(from 25% to 20%), making it possible to free 
up liquidity in the market. This in its turn had 
an effect on demand for these securities, with 
pricing moving on a downward path. 

As at 31 December 2011, customer depos-
its in the banking sector as a whole stood at 
around USD 37,751 million (compared with 
USD 28,262 million a year earlier), translating 
into a rise of around 34% year on year. The 
amounts at year-end, broken down into curren-
cies, come in at 50% in Kwanzas (49% in 2009) 
and 50% in foreign currency (51% in 2009).

Total credit to the economy from the banking 
sector stood at approximately USD 31,655 mil-
lion for the year (as against USD 25,645 million 
in 2010), a 23% rise year on year. Of this, 56% 
related to credit in local currency (compared 
with 40% in 2010), and 44% in foreign cur-
rency (as against 60% in 2010).

The fall in credit granted in foreign currency 
stems fundamentally from the change in the 
limit to foreign exchange exposure from 30 
June onwards, down to 50% of regulatory equi-
ty on long positions (it was 70% up to 30 June). 
Other factors also played a part, among them 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
0%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

Monthly inflation (% - 2011)

Moves in nominal interest rates 
(primary market) CBS

28 days 63 days 91 days 182 days 364 days

13.00%

9.75%

6.50%

3.25%

0 % 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Moves in nominal interest rates 
(Primary market) TBS

13.00%

9.75%

6.50%

3.25%

0 % 
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28 days 63 days 91 days 182 days 364 days

Customer funds (millions USD)

2011

18,756

18,995

2010

14,480

13,782

14,848

14,426

2009

ForeignDomestic
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restrictions on credit in foreign currency and 
the tightening of the coefficient for assets de-
nominated in foreign currencies as eligible for 
calculating the regulatory solvency ratio.

 

Credit to the economy (millions USD) 

2011

13,933

17,722

2010

15,509

10,136

12,726

12,524

2009

ForeignDomestic



partments, a bank branch, a hub for companies, 
a research centre, and a private banking arm.

Banco BIC leads the field in exchange opera-
tions in the country, with a 14.73% share in 
the primary foreign currency purchasing mar-
ket at the Central Bank. This is a business seg-
ment that brings new players into the sector 
year after year, along with new challenges in 
identifying suitable methodologies for keeping 
its business at the head of the field.

During the year, the Central Bank sold around 
USD 14,799 million in the primary market for 
currency fixing, a 27% rise year on year (2010 
came in with USD 11,665 million). In the same 
period, Banco BIC purchased approximately 
USD 2,181 million, allowing it to keep its lead-
ing position in this market segment.

In 2011, after a number of years of in the dol-
drums, the banking sector posted solid growth 
once more, coming clearly on the back of sub-
stantial robustness in the main macro-eco-
nomic indicators.

The national central bank (Banco Nacional de 
Angola) played a particularly vigorous part in 
implementing a raft of monetary and exchange 
rate policies, specifically through the creation 
of new instruments to regulate liquidity, with 
limits placed on assets in foreign currency, with 
the creation of a monetary policy committee 
and new base rates in the market – the BNA 
base rate and the Luibor rate.

Against this backdrop, the task of Banco BIC 
was to respond adequately to the changes 
being put in place, with particular emphasis 
on support for its customers, close monitor-
ing of the risk/return equation and strict cost 
control. These factors went hand in hand with 
an on-going focus on efficiency and effective-
ness, above all in technological innovation and 
improvement to operating procedures. These 
were crucial for value creation and thence for 
the Bank’s success.

No less relevant for the value creation was the 
official opening of the Bank’s new head office 
building in Talatona. This then took in a staff of 
around 350, working in central services and de-

2009

10,603

2010

11,665

2011

14,799

Primary foreign exchange market 
(millions USD)

POSITION OF BANCO BIC 
IN THE BANKING SECTOR06
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Market share

2009

12.47%

10.00%

2010

13.78%

10.52%

2011

11.50%
10.78%

Credit to the economy Customer funds

There were 30 new commercial units opened 
during the year, witness to the Bank’s strategic 
definition. This brought the total at year-end 
to 167 commercial outlets, 99 of them in Lu-
anda and the remaining 68 dotted across the 
country’s provinces. This expansion is clear evi-
dence of the country’s economic development 
and translates the Bank’s policy to enlarge its 
commercial network, bringing banking services 
closer to ordinary people and contributing to 
an improvement in the living standards in those 
places where it sets up.  

The commercial strategy that was followed 
and the expansion of the Bank’s branch net-
work brought in around 115 thousand new 
customers during the year, taking the total 
to around 663 thousand, a growth of nearly 
21% over a year earlier. Staff numbers stood 
at 1,469 at year-end, and their dedication was 
fundamental to our results.

Since it began, the Bank has developed a cul-
ture and a profile as a benchmark in its market, 

In the segments relating to loans granted and 
customer deposits taken, the Bank is fourth 
largest, with an 11.50% market share in 2011, 
compared with 13.78% a year earlier. In terms 
of credit for the economy it was also fourth 
(having been fifth in 2010), with a 10.78% 
market share, compared with 10.52% in 2010.

And even though its market share of customer 
funds was down on the year, it was nonethe-
less among the three players which grew their 
customer funds the most over the year in ab-
solute terms. 

Moreover, the fact that the Bank bolstered 
its position in terms of loans shows the trust 
that is put in customers, as well as its continu-
ing dedication to play an active role in helping 
growth and development in the country.

These developments reflect the success of a 
unique commercial approach based on total satis-
faction of our customers’ financial requirements 
and our strong showing in many business areas.  

Market indicators

137

2009

447

117

1,168

2010

548

1,290

2011

663

1,469

Employees Customers (in thousands) Commercial units

167



Market share

2009

12.75%

12.43%

21.70%

2010

12.00%

17.51%

12.99%

2011

11.91%

16.66%

13.29%

Multicaixa cards ATM POS

a fact that can be explained to a large extent 
by the circumstances of its creation and sub-
sequent development.  

As at 31 December 2011, there were around 
396,236 of its ATM cards in circulation, repre-
senting a 16.66% market share. At the same 
date, there were 179 of its ATMs in the coun-
try, 38 more that in 2010 (up 27%). It is im-
portant to note that the use of ATMs has been 
growing substantially over the years, with a 
major increase in the number of transactions 
being carried out.

Its growing financial sophistication is also il-
lustrated by the big increase in the number of 
transactions carried out in automatic payment 
terminals (POS). During 2011, there were 421 
more POSs installed with our customers, bring-
ing the total to 1220 by the end of the year.
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Worth highlighting is the official opening of the new head-
quarters building of Banco BIC which will prove crucial in the 
creation of value and therefore in the success of the bank.
The building will house around 350 staff, covering central ser-
vices and main departments, a branch of the bank, a centre for 
companies, a centre for investment and private banking unit.

Sunset in rio Zaire, Soyo
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BIC saw its equity standing at USD 650 Mil-
lion as at 31 December 2011;

–  The Bank has become the biggest private 
bank in the country in  terms of commercial 
cover – 167 outlets, with 99 in Luanda and 
the remaining 68 to be found throughout the 
country’s provinces;

–  Launch of the magazine Revista BIC MAIS, a 
new means of internal communication and 
information sharing, creating more value and 
taking on the role of differentiation factor;

–  Launch of the account BIC Cofre Mealheiro, 
targeting children and their parents, encour-
aging them to save from an early age so as 
to be able to make future projects come true; 
and

–  Signing of the cooperation protocol “Depósito 
Bankita” launched by the Banco Nacional de 
Angola, together with 7 other banks. The aim 
of this product, which brings down to 100 
Kwanzas the initial sum needed to open a 
bank account, is to make it possible for any-
one to have access to banking services.

The Bank has only been in existence for little 
more than 6 years, but it is recognised today as 
one of the country’s most impactful symbols. 
It has also been putting down ever stronger 
roots in Portugal.

2011

–  Acquisition of the Banco Português de Negó-
cios from the Portuguese State, playing a 
part in increasing the presence of Banco BIC 
in the Portuguese and European market (with 
formal take over on 29 March 2012);

–  Official opening of its new head office in Ta-
latona, with His Excellency the Governor of 
the Banco Nacional de Angola (BNA), Dr. José 
de Lima Massano, presiding over the ceremo-
ny. The new head office means that services 
can be centralised and this will mean that 
the customer service quality indicators will 
rise even higher. The building has 10 floors, 
and brings together around 350 staff cov-
ering central services, a bank branch, a com-
pany hub, an investment centre and a private 
banking arm;

–  After little more than 6 years since the start, 
with initial equity of USD 30 Million, Banco 

MILESTONES07



prizes for games won, for goals scored and for 
the player elected man of the match for each 
game;

–  Launch of a campaign celebrating the 5th 
anniversary of the Bank being there with the 
country as it was growing (“5 ANOS a fazer 
crescer Angola”). The major reason behind 
the campaign was to tell the Angolan people 
that we are present across the country, in the 
18 provincial capitals and the main towns. 
This means that Banco BIC is ever closer to 
the Angolans, to the families and companies 
in the country. It is a major partner in the 
common purpose of development;

imprensa Can 2010 A4.fh11 8/4/09 11:47 AM Page 1 

O banco BIC oferece 1.000.000 de dólares à selecção de
Angola pela conquista do Campeonato Africano das Nações.
E ainda vai dar prémios pelas vitórias, pelos golos marcados e pelo
desempenho dos melhores em campo. O Campeonato ainda não começou,
mas um resultado já está garantido: a festa de todos os angolanos.

Os Palancas têm o apoio
da bancada. E do banco.

CAN 2010

2010

–  Launch of the public service salary campaign 
(BIC Salário – Função Pública). Public service 
employees can now receive their salary through 
Banco BIC, along with associated advantages: 
personal credit, a loan for car purchase, mort-
gage loans and access to credit up to 100% 
of their salary prior to being paid;

–  Launch of a campaign focusing on the pan-Af-
rican football trophy (Prémios CAN 2010), the 
theme being that the national team (known as 
Os Palancas) have support from the terraces 
and from the Bank. The main prize was USD 
1,000,000 for the Angolan team if they won 
the African Nations’ Cup (CAN) and there were 

CAN 2010 AWARDS

5th BIC Aniversary

imprensa 5anos JAngola p.fh11 5/18/10 11:23 AM Page 1 

Composite
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POS (Point-off-sale terminals) connected to 
the VISA network, the aim being to boost 
sales of these products; and

–  Presence in Filda 2009, with increased fo-
cus on the campaign “Investimos Juntos” 
– “Crescemos Juntos” (Together we invest –
together we grow), highlighting the connec-
tion to Banco BIC Português, and reinforcing 
in this way the main factors underpinning its 
set-up.

2008

–  This was the year when the number of em-
ployees went above the 1,000 mark, with 
around 81% of them involved in the com-
mercial network. This increase reflects the 
expansion of its branch network and is one 
of the Bank’s strategic growth pillars;

–  The award of the accolade of “The Best Bank 
in Angola” by the magazine EuroMoney for 
its excellent performance across its commer-
cial areas, along with its quality of service 
and the consolidated results it had obtained;

–  Launch on the occasion of Filda 2008 and 
Expo Huíla 2008 of the new campaign BIC 
Multicaixa – “um Cartão de débito personali-
zado, que lhe permite movimentar a sua Con-
ta de Depósitos à Ordem em Angola através 
da rede Multicaixa” (a personalised debit card 
allowing you access to your current account 

–  The number of customers climbed beyond 
the 500,000 threshold during the year, and 
includes large companies, small businesses 
and households, a range that illustrates the 
trust that our customers put in us;

–  The magazine African Business placed Banco 
BIC as the 42nd biggest bank in Africa, in a list 
that contains banks with histories stretching 
back over more than half a century. Crucial to 
this recognition was the financial robustness 
of the Bank and the quality of service ren-
dered to its customers;

–  An agreement signed with the multinational 
Coca-Cola, relating to the opening of two 
credit lines with a view to financing private 
projects in the province of Bengo. They were 
called “Bengo Investe I e II”, and together 
they have an overall credit facility of 23 mil-
lion dollars; and

–  Banco BIC became the biggest private Angolan 
bank in terms of the geographic cover of its 
branches – it has branches in 48 of the 163 
municipalities in the country.

2009

–  Launch of the new image for the Bank, with 
associations of robustness, technology and 
innovation. With the customer as the main 
focus, the Bank enhanced its campaigns: BIC 
VISA – Gold and Platinum, BIC Multicaixa and 



Banco BIC - Euromoney.
O Melhor Banco em Angola.

O Banco Bic congratula-se com o 

recebimento do prémio para Angola e tudo 

fará para continuar a crescer e a prestar um 

bom serviço aos seus cientes.

O Banco BIC recebeu o Prémio "THE BEST BANK IN ANGOLA", atribuído pela Euromoney 

Awards for Excellence 2008, realizada pela Revista Euromoney, uma das mais 

importantes publicações da Europa e a 4ª a nível mundial.

Com apenas 3 anos de vida, o BIC recebe uma das premiações mais importantes do sector, 

e consolida-se com o seu trabalho, como o melhor banco para se fazer negócios, segundo 

a preferência de muitos angolanos e estrangeiros.
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2007

–  Authorization given by the Banco de Portugal 
for setting up Banco BIC Português, S.A., with 
the majority of its capital Angolan, and with 
a focus on support for Angolan and Portu-
guese entrepreneurs with interests in Angola;

–  Signing of a protocol with the Ministry of Fi-
nance for financing a reconstruction project 
in the province of Uíge, to an estimated value 
of around 150 million dollars;

–  Creation of a mortgage loan department, the 
aim being to give a boost to this credit seg-
ment and provide better management;

–  Marketing of VISA credit cards – Visa Premium 
and Visa Gold and the launch of a related 
sales campaign; and

–  Launch of Crédito Fácil in Filda, this being a 
new general credit product for the acquisi-
tion of consumer goods, the main feature of 
which is the speed at which it is authorized, 
at an attractive rate of interest, and cutting 
the bureaucratic load that exists for granting 
credit.

2006

–  Launch of the BIC Salário account (BIC Sal-
ary), a new personal loan product allowing 
the customer to get access to credit auto-

through the Multicaixa scheme from any-
where in the country); and

–  Opening of Banco BIC in Portugal. One of the 
reasons behind this decision was the increase 
in economic relations between Portugal and 
Angola, bringing the Portuguese business 
sector closer to Angola in its internationali-
sation strategy, and taking existing and po-
tential Angolan investors closer to Portugal 
and Europe.

“The Best Bank in Angola”
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2005

–  Award of a performance certificate by Ameri-
can Express, for the quality of its processing 
of foreign operations, thus becoming, within 
months of its start-up, among the best banks 
in the world in this segment;

–  Promotion of the Banco BIC brand, associated 
with the slogan “Crescemos Juntos” (We are 
growing together), this being a way to show 
that we were partners in the growth of our 
customers and of our country;

–  Opening of the first branch in Luanda (the 
Maianga branch); and

–  Set-up of Banco BIC, S.A., through a public 
deed, following authorization from the Banco 
Nacional de Angola (BNA), with equity total-
ling USD 6,000,000.00.

matically, up to the maximum amount of one 
net monthly salary, along with the possibility 
of a credit line;

–  Launch of the mortgage and car purchase 
campaigns (BIC Habitação and BIC Automóvel);

–  Extension of the Bank’s branch network to 
practically all the provinces in the country, 
with only three remaining, and even there 
building works are under way;

–  Discussion and decision on a new capital 
increase, from USD 20,000,000.00 to USD 
30,000,000.00 following authorization from 
the Banco Nacional de Angola;

–  Signing of a protocol with the Banco Popular 
de Portugal, with a view to setting up credit 
lines to foster relations between economic 
agents in Angola and Portugal, with focus on 
financing and promoting exports;

–  Admission to the “POS VISA” network, with 
BIC acting as an issuer of internationally ac-
cepted credit cards, with the status of full 
member, and therefore being able to support 
other Angolan banks wishing to obtain  VISA 
cards, thus being part of a small group of 
banks chosen by the VISA organisation; and

–  A capital increase of USD 14,000,000.00, 
totally paid up and bringing equity to USD 
20,000,000.00.

 



–  Launch of the multi-media campaign Cofre 
Mealheiro – a savings product focusing on the 
future of the younger ones among us (May);

–  Sponsorship of the final of the Champions 
League for hockey on skates held in Andorra;

–  Support for the celebrations of the city of 
Saurimo;

–  Commemoration of the 6th anniversary of 
Banco BIC (May);

We are part of a market that is becoming more 
and more competitive every year and our mar-
keting strategy is crucial for making contact with 
Angolan society and, above all, for differentiat-
ing the Banco BIC brand.

In 2011, the Bank embarked on a number of cam-
paigns to promote the brand and its products, 
and it also supported and sponsored a number of 
social, cultural and sporting events. Among the 
various events and campaigns that were under 
taken, the following stand out:

–  Reinforcement of the BIC Salário – Função 
Pública campaign;

–  Sponsorship for the Diocese of Kuíto Bié to 
support training for young people in the insti-
tution (February);

–  Sponsorship of the 1st International Workshop 
on quality and safety in health, organized by 
the Clínica Sagrada Esperança (March);

–  Sponsorship of the Angolan Skating Federa-
tion taking part in the Nations’ Cup in Switzer-
land and for the José Eduardo dos Santos Tour-
nament (April);

AnuncioA4.pdf   1   2/7/11   6:01 PM

Campaign BIC Cofre Mealheiro

MARKETING 
AND COMMUNICATION08
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–  Support for the commemorations of the 41st 

anniversary of the city of Waku Kungo;

–  Participation in Filda 2011 (July);

–  Sponsorship of the Eusébio CUP (July);

–  Support for the charitable institute Lar Kuzola, 
under the aegis of the Ministry for Social Re-
insertion;

–  Participation in the international fair Expo 
Huíla 2011 (August);

–  Sponsorship of the Jornadas Científicas 
(Scientific Study Days) at the Universidade 
Católica de Angola;

–  Support for the Angolan Red Cross;

–  Sponsorship of the Tournaments in the Angola 
Independence Cup and of the Angolan cup 
final;

–  Launch of the magazine BIC MAIS (November);

–  Reinforcement of the BIC SMS campaign; and

–  Launch of the Christmas campaign “O Banco 
BIC deseja um feliz Natal e um próspero Ano 
Novo, com todo o calor de Angola” (Banco BIC 
wishes you a Merry Christmas and a Prosper-
ous New Year, with all the warmth of Angola). 
This campaign took in all the branches and 
the customer of Banco BIC (December).
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out the country’s provinces, accounting for 
around 88% of the total network. 

This department provides the support for the 
Bank’s branch network, and saw a USD 232 
million rise in total customer funds (up 14% 
on 31 December 2010). The total amount was 
USD 1,841 million as at 31 December 2011. 
As for total loans, the overall figure came in at 
USD 952 million as at 31 December 2011, an 
increase of around USD 77 million (up 9% on 
31 December 2010).

There was a major expansion of the branch 
network during the year, with cover extending 
across many provinces, and the department 
used this as a springboard, with specific focus 

The Bank has always taken one of the main 
strategic factors that differentiate it to be 
the rendering of services characterized by ex-
cellence and a permanent focus on the needs 
of each customer. This clear and consistent 
strategy underpinning growth in the domes-
tic market translated into a powerful com-
mercial dynamic in business and household 
segments that led to substantial figures for 
total assets. Operations in the domestic market 
played a large part in this, but there was con-
tinued bolstering internationally, especially 
with Banco BIC Português. The emphasis was 
on levels of efficiency between institutions, 
providing a source for growth and for an in-
crease in value, which was very important for 
our customers.

The principles that underpin the manage-
ment of the Bank can be seen in the results 
obtained in all the business areas. These are 
organized in four segments: Households and 
Business, Companies, Private Banking and In-
vestment.

Department of Households and Businesses
The department covering households and busi-
nesses (referred to here as the DHB) was, as at 
year-end 2011, responsible for 143 branches 
and 5 customer service points spread through-

Department of household and businesses

2010 2011

952

1.841

875

1.609

Total funds Total credit

MAIN BUSINESS 
LINES09
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on: building up customer funds and total loan 
portfolios; consolidating commercial relations 
with customers through cross-selling, specifi-
cally Multicaixa and Visa, POS, BIC NET and BIC 
SMS; putting in place the “Depósito Bankita” 
product, launched by the Banco Nacional de 
Angola with the aim of opening up access to 
banking services for everybody; and, no less 
relevant, controlling and monitoring overdue 
credit.

Department for Corporate Finance
Operations at this Department (referred to 
hereafter as DCF) focused on setting up com-
mercial partnerships of mutual added value 
with large and medium-sized companies in 
Angola, with finance provided for investment 
projects and treasury. A special mention has to 
be made here of the support provided for the 
country’s exporters.

During the year, the DCF worked on attracting 
new customers and on continuing to build up 
commercial relations with existing ones. A wid-
er range of products and services was made 
available, specifically with regard to products 
focused on transactions, as was the case with 
the campaign to increase use of the BIC Net 
Empresas service.

Along the year, this Department held a 39% share 
in terms of total customer funds, with around 
USD 1,794 million under management. For this, it 
had 14 Corporate Centres to make use of.

As at 31 December 2011, the DCF held a loan 
portfolio totalling around USD 1,238 million, a 
2% rise year on year. The Department’s con-
cerns centred on the Bank’s solvency ratios, on 
how solid the business was and the quality of 
the loan portfolio. It did not lose sight of the 
need for close monitoring of customer portfo-
lios and there was a special concern for those 
facing greater difficulties: here, there was a 
rigorous policy governing the renewal of opera-
tions, one of the decisive management tools 
being enhanced guarantees for loan operations.

Private Banking
Operations in this Department were bolstered 
by the opening of another commercial unit in 
the Bank’s new head office in Talatona. One of 
the pillars shoring up the performance that has 
been visible here is the development of a rela-
tionship based on trust; and another is the cre-
ation of specific solutions for this segment. All 
of this is backed by private-banking managers 

Department for Corporate Finance

2010 2011

1,238

1,794

1,205

1,656

Total funds Total credit



Private Banking

2010 2011

225

657

157

555

Total funds Total credit

There are investors who are willing to diversify 
their portfolio and put their financial weight 
into the segment. For them, the Bank has a 
number of investment options: these go hand 
in hand with business developments as they 
happen, enhancing the commercial networks 
of these economic agents through their finan-
cial relations with the Bank. The Department 
has three investment centres for this purpose.

The strategy in this business area led to a USD 
139 million increase in funds, with the loan 
portfolio coming in at USD 44 million as at 31 
December 2011.

with a high level of specialist and relationship-
building skills.

Commercial operations continued to be charac-
terised by a pro-active stance in terms of steady 
diversification of investments. A big part was 
played here by making new solutions available 
as the year went by, and over the twelve-month 
there was 18% increase in customer funds, 43% 
in loans granted, and 11% in new customers.

Investment Department
The Department focuses on best practices 
for monitoring and searching out investment 
possibilities, the aim being to bring the best 
return for the investor, with each project be-
ing successful, strategic partnerships built and 
synergies created to bring added value. The 
Department is involved, along with the inves-
tor, at every stage of the investment, from the 
point where the idea was put forward to the 
moment when it becomes fully operational. 

Investment department

2011

44

346

2010

44

207

Total funds Total credit
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These management units play an essential role in 
managing and controlling credit risk, through their 
assessment of requests for loans that are impor-
tant for the Bank. The ultimate word lies with the 
credit board. The following management units pro-
vide the structure:

Major risks management unit – this unit anal-
yses all the loans for companies and individuals 
of more than USD 1,000,000, except for special-
ist credit. The unit is split into three risk analy-
sis centres, the division being along sectoral and 
geographic lines:

–  UNIT 1 – This covers the north and east of the 
country and focuses on the analysis of industrial 
sectors, teaching, communication, health and air 
transport.

–  UNIT 2 – This covers the south of the country, in 
the sectors of construction, road transport and 
the supply of services.

 
–  UNIT 3 – This covers the central provinces and 

focuses on commerce generally.

Credit Risk Department – in charge of studying all 
kinds of loans, except specialist credit, for individuals 
and companies, between USD 100,000 and USD 
1,000,000, subdivided as follows:

The Bank has been developing and adopting 
specific methodologies for credit risk man-
agement, with particular emphasis on grant-
ing, monitoring and recouping loans. One of 
the mainstays of this procedure relates to 
the correct risk assessment, regarding both 
the customer and the operation in hand. Fun-
damental for this approach has been the de-
velopment of procedures for assessing risk, 
including risk notation associated with the 
quality of the customer’s credit and related 
operations. 

The Angolan central bank (BNA) has put a 
credit risk information centre in place to rein-
force this whole process across the country’s 
financial system. The centre acts as a platform 
providing information on the credit exposure 
of individuals and companies, the aim being to 
provide the means needed for better credit risk 
management.

In terms of the Bank’s organisation, it is impor-
tant to mention here that credit operations up 
to USD 100 thousand are analysed and de-
cided within the respective commercial area, as 
their remit warrants. For all other operations, 
including specialist credit, there are credit risk 
management units set up to analyse the pro-
posals for loans that are sent to them.  

CREDIT RISK 
MANAGEMENT10



–  UNIT 4 – in charge of studying amounts 
between USD 300,000 and USD 1,000,000.

–   UNIT 5 – in charge of studying operations 
between USD 100,000 and USD 300,000.

Real Estate Credit Department (High End) 
– in charge of studying financing operations for 
the acquisition or construction of properties as 
a permanent dwelling, up to USD 500,000.
   
Vehicle Credit Department – in charge of 
studying financing operations for the purchase 
of new vehicles up to USD 100,000.

Real Estate Credit Department – in charge 
of studying financing operations for real estate 
construction above USD 100,000. 
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The Bank’s service points have been installed 
in a large number of municipal centres across 
the country, even in communities where until 
very recently there was no kind of access to the 
banking system for local people. In other places 
where we are now, there was too little supply 
of banking facilities to provide a response to the 
potential for getting people into the system. 

As at 31 December 2011, the service network 
– a national benchmark – was made up of 143 
branches, 14 company centres, 3 investment 
centres, 2 private banking units and 5 custom-
er service points.

BIC would like to be a bank for all Angolans. 
With this in mind, it now has a network of 
167 commercial outlets, made up of branches, 
company centres, investment centres, private 
banking and other areas attached to a range 
of companies. This follows its aim to expand 
throughout the country, but it also makes 
the Bank the biggest Angolan private bank in 
terms of commercial outlets.

It is continuing with the aim of expanding its cus-
tomer service points across the country, fostering 
access to banking services for every citizen of 
Angolan.

As part of the process, there is a detailed as-
sessment of market potential, and the map-
ping out by region, based on socio-geographic 
information. The purpose of this is to identify 
new commercial opportunities and pinpoint 
specific needs in each and every province and 
municipality.

During the year, there were 30 commercial 
outlets opened, bringing the total to 167 
across the country. This brought substantially 
greater “interlacing” for Banco BIC throughout 
the land.

Commercial network

2
1

5

119

10

2010

5

143

2011

3

14

2

Private Banking
Investment centres

Corporate centres
Customer service points

Branches

DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 
AND GEOGRAPHIC PRESENCE11



The Bank continues to invest heavily in 
strengthening its commercial network and in 
building its clientele, both in terms of numbers 
and loyalty. As at 31 December 2011, it had 
nearly 663 thousand customers, a 21% rise 
year on year.
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Customers (in thousands)

2011

23

640

2010

21

528

Individuals Companies
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KWANZA SUL

CUNENE

HUÍLA

LUNDA SUL

MOXICO

KUANDO KUBANGO

BIÉ

KWANZA 
NORTE

ZAIRE

CABINDA

UÍGE

BENGO

MALANGE

BENGUELA

NAMIBE

HUAMBO

LUNDA NORTE

LUANDA

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF COMMERCIAL NETWORK - 2011

OTHER PROVINCES
64 Branches 
   3 Corporate centres
   1 Business branch

LUANDA
79 Branches
11 Corporate centres
  3 Investment centres
  2 Private banking 
  4 Business branches



Technical infrastructure
During the year, the Bank concluded the instal-
lation of its central services and the new data 
processing centre at its new head office in Ta-
latona.

The Bank took advantage of this opportunity to 
build on synergies created by the change, putting 
in place a series of technical infrastructure chang-
es that provided greatly enhanced capacity.

These changes impacted basically on the fol-
lowing areas:

Primary data centre

What is it? What is important about it?

It is an active architectural infrastructure array (hardware) at the main point for 
processing all the Bank’s data. 

A robust primary data centre is fundamental in view of the fact that any 
change in its behaviour can have a direct impact on how well the Bank can carry 
out its functions.

Secondary data centre

What is it? What is important about it?

It is an active architectural infrastructure array (hardware) at the secondary sup-
port point for the primary centre, with the capacity to process all the Bank’s data, 
either in part or as a whole.

A secondary data centre is fundamental for whatever recovery plan needs to 
be carried out after any kind of disaster that strikes the primary data centre, 
ensuring that business continues seamlessly and in good time. If this change is 
immediate, it is excellent, since it has no impact on users or on business.

VOIP

What is it? What is important about it?

Voice-over Internet Protocol. This is a technology that is becoming ever more 
widespread, allowing for audio communication across computer networks using 
dedicated telephones for this purpose.

It cuts substantially the costs of communication for any business with big 
geographical networks and ensures more efficient control over them. 

WAAS

What is it? What is important about it?

WAAS is a technology that permits a massive and fluid compression of binary data 
across computer networks.

It reduces the need for bandwidth, optimizing resources and substantially 
cutting the response time of business applications using the Bank’s network.

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY12
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5. Implementation of WAAS
      Substantial increase in efficiency in the use 

of band width, cutting out squeeze points 
and ensuring more rapid and consistent 
communication.

Home banking for companies
Innovation is the order of the day at the Bank, 
and in its information systems department 
(DSI). Using a tried and tested platform, a new 
technological product has been created. The 
innovation has led to new forms of business 
being made available for its customers through 
the speed, ease of access and enhanced secu-
rity – its Internet Banking operation for compa-
nies means that account holders have access 
to the accounts in real time. This allows them 
ease and security in carrying out financial op-
erations that are vital for the smooth running 
of any commercial institution in the domestic 
market. Access is broadened through the use 
of a card with coordinates for transactions in-
volving money.

Reporting to the Banco Nacional de Angola
Through the year, the DSI provided solutions 
for the requests coming for various bank de-
partments as they responded to requirements 
issued by the national central bank. Among 
them are those relating to the second part of 
CONTIF (Reporting information to the BNA), 
and to CIRC (the credit risk information centre– 
– Central de Informação de Risco e Crédito), re-
lating to access to the portal and to the import 
and use of related information in real time. 

The changes to technical infrastructures dur-
ing the year, detailed below, had the following 
aims:

1.  Construction of a primary data centre 
on the site of the new head office in 
Talatona
The aim was to bring about a substantial 
increase in quality, bringing the country re-
alistically close to international data centre 
construction standards for companies the 
size of Banco BIC.

2.  Reconstruction of the secondary data 
site in Alvalade
The aim was to upgrade the site, within 
the constraints of revamping an old set-up, 
eliminating obsolete structures and reor-
ganising the space in a more logical, more 
efficient and cleaner way.

3.  Primary data centre move from  the site 
in Kanhangulo to Talatona

      This involved moving the active data-process-
ing infrastructure from its Major Kanhangulo 
installation to the new Banco BIC site in 
Talatona.

4.  Communication infrastructure move to 
Cisco VOIP

       Enhanced quality and control over voice in-
frastructure, ensuring at one and the same 
time greater reliability, scalability and ad-
justment to local network conditions for 
each of the branches.



In terms of “ratios” – age and top level educa-
tion – the average for the first stayed at 28 
years, and there was a rise in the percentage 
of staff with higher education, including uni-
versity level, going up from 64% to 70%.

As for the management of training, the empha-
sis remained on vocational and business devel-
opment. There were 17,000 hours of training 
given over the year, an average of 12 hours per 
member of staff, maintaining the trend estab-
lished in 2010.

One of the strategic objectives of the Bank has 
been and still is the development of a human 
resources policy based on the active manage-
ment of talent and the fostering of the right 
approach to performance.

At year-end, the number of staff stood at 
1,469 in all areas of the Bank, with 1,001 in 
Luanda and 468 in the provinces. 

The year-on-year difference in the numbers 
of staff comes in at 2.5% in the provinces and 
13.5% in Luanda, an illustration of how the 
Bank is moving towards its strategic objective 
to have an ever wider geographical cover in the 
country’s interbank market.

In overall terms, the year-on-year increase 
comes in at 14%, a figure that came above all 
because of the opening of 30 new business 
outlets, along with the bolstering of some 
areas of the Bank with specific requirements. 
There was also an emphasis on internal mobil-
ity, continuing the strategy of using in-house 
skills to match the needs for staff. 

There was a substantial increase in staff al-
located to the commercial area, which now ac-
counts for around 83% of total staffing. This 
can be explained by the major expansion of the 
Bank’s branch network.

Employee numbers

Total Male Female

2011

1,469

738

2010

642

648

1,290

731

HUMAN 
RESOURCES13

Operational area

2011 2010 Var %

Central services 244 210 16.19%

Commercial network 1,225 958 27.87%

Average numbers per branch 8 8 0
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Working in partnership with the Portuguese arm 
(Banco BIC Português) there was a continuing 
policy of work experience schemes in profes-
sional areas made available to a number of mem-
bers of staff.  The Bank also continued with its 
policy to provide medical assistance for its staff 
and their families as a way to forestall health 
problems and look after their well being. During 
the year, the staff made use of 5,233 out of the 
9,160 health checks that were made available.

Career development management is seen as a 
strategic tool for retaining and motivating staff, 
with the performance appraisal scheme still in 
place. This is regarded as essential for the active 
management of skills and performance enhance-
ment.

The Bank’s results for the year owe a lot to the 
staff, both in qualitative and quantitative terms, 
and a large part was played in this by the on-going 
policy of relating pay to individual performance, 
with cash incentives for their contribution to the 
Bank’s results.

The social climate continued to move in a positive 
direction, and it is important to carry out activities 
that ensure staff develop professionally and work 
to the maximum of their potential. 

Among the courses with most impact on the 
Bank and in terms of behaviour was the train-
ing in “Leadership and Team Management”. 
This was provided for all those members of 
staff with leadership functions. Specialist ac-
tivities in the Bank were also earmarked, with 
more training in the areas of risk analysis and 
accounting, and longer specialist courses.

Training
Number of staff receiving professional training 1,025

Total amount of training (total hours) 16,992

Distribution of staff
per level of schooling

29%

12%

22%

34%

3%

Post-graduate First degree University course
Secondary course Others

Distribution of staff per age group

24% 21%

54%

1%

18-24 years 25-30 years 31-45 years > 45 years

Speciality Family members Staff

Complementary tests 596 686

General clinical tests 953 2,346

Dentistry 177 540

Gynecology/Obstetrics 603 1209

Surgery 90 58

Pediatrics 1,255 0

Other specialities 253 394

Total  3,927 5,233



At the end of 2010, following the stipulations 
in Law 12/2010 of 9 July and Notice 01/2011 
of 26 issued by the BNA, the Bank set up a 
Compliance Department, with the aim of en-
suring fulfilment of rules covering legal, statu-
tory and regulatory requirements and ethical 
conduct, as applicable to the Bank and its staff.

During the year under review, the department 
worked within the scope of this legislation, 
with particular emphasis on combating money 
laundering and terrorist financing. Customer 
records were kept up to date and monitored, 
the main aim being to comply with best inter-
national practices relating to “Knowing your 
customer”. The most important financial trans-
actions in this area were studied and followed 
through. 

In addition, within the scope of the legisla-
tion referred to above, information is passed 
on to the central bank’s financial information 
unit whenever it is deemed useful or when re-
quested. 

COMPLIANCE14
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS



As at 31 December 2011, the bank´s equity stud at around 
USD 650 million, a rise of approximately USD 85 million, 
equivalent to 15% year on year.

Arcos Lagoon,  Namibe
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The Angolan economy moved on an upward 
path during 2011, following a number of 
years of constraint. Macroeconomic indicators 
showed considerable upside progress, among 
them the following:

I international currency reserves rose, com-
ing in at around USD 25 thousand million, an 
increase in absolute terms of some USD 7 
thousand million, (up around 39%); 

II consumer price growth slowed, with infla-
tion posting an annual 11.38% for the year, 
down on the 15.31% of a year earlier; 

III the budget consolidation process contin-
ued, with the downward trend in the non-oil 
deficit unabated; 

IV the USD/AKZ rate of exchange was rela-
tively stable, the Kwanza devaluation for the 
year coming in at a mere 2.85%; 

V economic growth was still slow, standing at 
3.4% for the year (according to IMF figures), 
with a substantial contribution from the non-
oil sector (+7.7%); and 

VI the State came practically up to date on 
the backlog of payment to companies for 

goods and services, playing its part in this 
way in stabilizing the economy.

Against this backdrop, the role of the Ango-
lan central bank was auspicious. It put in place 
a raft of monetary policy and exchange rate 
measures, the following warranting a special 
mention:

I a reduction of the mandatory reserve co-
efficient in Kwanzas, bringing it down from 
25% to 20%, and thus loosening up market 
liquidity; 

II a cut in the interest rate on central bank 
bonds, with a ceiling on quantities and the 
definition of maximum yields in auctions, the 
fundamental aim being to ease interest rates 
on loans;

III the introduction of open market opera-
tions to absorb and provide liquidity, while 
maintaining liquidity provision facilities;

IV a reduction of the limit for foreign exchange 
exposure from June 30, fixed now at 50% of 
regulatory equity on long positions; and

V restrictions on the provision of credit in 
foreign currency and tightening of the coeffi-

BANCO BIC 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 15



Net Assets

13%4,868

5,513

20112010

cient for foreign currency denominated assets 
when reaching the regulatory solvency ratio.

Given the scenario mentioned above, the Banco 
BIC attempted to find an adequate response to 
the changes occurring, with special emphasis on 
supporting its customers, along with close con-
trol of the price/risk balance for interest rates 
on deposit and loan operations, all of this going 
hand in hand with a rigorous control of costs. 

During the year, the Banco BIC strengthened 
its position among the 22 banks in the bank-
ing system. It now ranks fourth in terms of 
the provision of credit to the economy (it was 
fifth at year-end 2010) and its market share 
now stands at 11%. In terms of total custom-
er funds, the bank maintained its position as 
fourth in the ranking, with a market share of 
12%.

Total net assets moved from USD 4,868 million 
as at 31 December 2010 to USD 5,513 million 
a year later, a rise in absolute terms of USD 
645 million (up around 13%).

Total customer funds stood at USD 4,638 
million as at 31 de December 2011, a 15% 
increase year on year, while customer loans 
(including unsecured credit) stood at the same 
date on USD 2,497 million, a 9% rise over a 
twelve-month earlier.

Net results came in as at 31 December 2011 
on USD 156 million, compared with a figure of 

Net Results

10%142
156

20112010

Equity

15%565

650

20112010
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USD 142 million for 2010, a 10% increase year 
on year.

As at 31 December 2011, the bank’s equity 
stood at USD 650 million, up USD 85 million 
(15%) on the USD 565 million recorded as at 
31 December 2010.

 



ASSETS

In 2011, net assets expressed in foreign cur-
rency rose by around 13%, moving from USD 
4,868 million as at 31 December 2010 to USD 
5,513 million a year later, a rise of USD 645 
million.

When this indicator is seen in terms of do-
mestic currency, net assets in 2011 grew by 
around AKZ 74,363 million to AKZ 525,315 
million, a rise of around 16% on a year earlier.

Worth a special note is the 41% growth (of 
around USD 690 million) in the items relating 
to Investment of surplus liquidity, and Bonds 
and other securities. These stemmed funda-
mentally from customer funds drawn in during 
2011.

Fixed assets (net)
Loans to customers

Investment of surplus liquidity
Bonds and other securities

Cash at call

Net Assets

299
125

1,954

1,383

1,108

4,868

2010 2011

5,513

685

153

1,953

1,687

1,035

 (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

■ Assets 2011 2010 %

Cash at call 98,607 1,035 102,615 1,108 -7%

Placement of surplus 65,241 685 27,710 299 129%

Securities and similar 160,769 1,687 128,099 1,383 22%

Loans to customer 186,127 1,953 181,050 1,954 0%

Fixed Assets (net) 9,791 103 8,470 91 12%

Other Assets 4,780 50 3,009 33 50%

TOTAL 525,315 5,513 450,952 4,868 13%

BALANCE 
SHEET16
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Breaking this down in terms of currencies, as at 
31 December 2011, loans in foreign currency 
stood at around USD 1,465 million, account-
ing for 70% of the total credit portfolio, with 
credit in domestic currency coming in with the 
remaining 30%, the balance here standing at 
the equivalent of USD 639 million on the same 
date. 

In year-on-year terms, the twelve-month saw 
loans in foreign currency down by 13%, with 
loans in domestic currency up by around 71%. 
Part of the reason for the fall in foreign cur-
rency loans derives from a new limit to foreign 
exchange exposure (as a proportion of equity) 
coming into force as and from July 2011, with 
more restrictive regulations (50% as against 
the previous 70%). In tandem, qualitative limits 
were also placed on loans in foreign currency.

As at 31 December 2011, signature loans 
stood at USD 393 million, around 16% of the 
aggregate customer credit portfolio, coming 
in with an increase of USD 168 million year on 
year (equivalent to 75%). A very substantial 
part of this increase came from a closer rela-
tionship with the Portuguese Banco BIC, spe-
cifically in the support for customers operating 
in both markets.

The bank bolstered its provisions for credit risk, 
given the challenges facing economic agents 
working in Angola, along with a more conserva-
tive and cautionary policy for classifying credit 
operations. In the light of this the bank, as at 

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

One of the aims of Banco BIC during 2011 was 
to support investment in the Angolan econ-
omy, and to this end it provided financing for 
households and companies through a careful 
selection of projects with credible conditions 
for returns in various sectors of the economy.

The loan portfolio (including signature loans) 
came in with an upside balance of USD 2,497 
million as at 31 December 2011, a variation 
of USD 216 million, or a 9% increase over the 
USD 2,281million posted as at 31 December 
2010.

Credit on the balance sheet (before provisions) 
rose by around USD 47 million, up 2% on the 
year. Customer loans in 2011 account for 
around 35% of total assets (as against 40% in 
2010) and 84% of the aggregate total amount 
of credit (as against 90% in 2010), including 
signature loans.

2,497

Dec–11

393

639

1,465

Sep–11

293

1,549

549

2,391

Jun–11

278

1,598

403

2,279

Mar–11

246

1,669

229

2,144
225

1,683

373

2,281

Dec–10

Total credit

Loans in domestic currency Loans in foreign currency Signature loans



31 December 2011, held total provisions of 
approximately USD 157 million, a rise of around 
USD 51million, up 49% on a year earlier.

As at 31 December 2011, cover of loans by 
provisions stood at 6.53%, compared with the 
4.77% as at 31 December 2010. Cover of over-
due credit stood at around 259% at year-end, 
fundamentally the same as a year earlier.

As at 31 December 2011, companies account-
ed for around 80% of loans, with the remain-
ing 20% for households. This is very much the 
same picture as in 2010.

20%

80%

2011

20%

80%

2010

Companies Individuals

Breakdown of loans as per beneficiary

Loans granted to customers (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

1.   Total Credit 237,880 2,497 211,309 2,281 9%

1.1  Customer loans 191,322 2,007 184,022 1,986 1%

Loans in domestic currency 58,189 611 32,723 353

Loans in foreign currency 133,133 1,396 151,299 1,633

1.2. Overdue credit and interest 5,778 61 3,787 41 48%

Overdue credit and interest in domestic currency 1,863 20 1,460 16

Overdue credit and interest in foreign currency 3,915 41 2,327 25

1.3.  Interest receivable 3,363 36 2,704 29 24%

Interest receivable in domestic currency 795 9 372 4

Interest receivable in foreign currency 2,568 27 2,332 25

1.4. Signature loans 37,418 393 20,797 225 75%

Guarantees and endorsements 28,551 300 14,790 160

Open letters of credit 8,867 93 6,007 65

2.    Provisions for credit risk 14,948 157 9,785 106 49%

Bad and doubtful loans 14,336 151 9,464 102

Guarantees given 612 6 321 3

3.   Loans granted, net of provisions 222,933 2,340 201,524 2,176 8%

Overdue loans / total credit 2.93% 2.93% 2.02% 2.02%

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 62 / 63



BANCO BIC

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the loan 
portfolio can be broken down by type of prod-
uct as follows:

Salient in this picture are the rises in guaran-
tees and endorsements (USD 140 million, up 
88%), in open documentary credit (USD 27 
million, up 42%) and, although more modest in 
terms of volume, mortgage loans (USD 22 mil-
lion, up 14%) and consumer credit (USD 15 mil-
lion, up 20%).

44.0%

3.6%0.5%3.7%

12.0%

2.2%
0.4%
0.3%

7.1%

26.3%

Consumer credit
Financing
Other products
Treasury
Mortgage
Investment
Vehicle
Overdrafts on current accounts
Guarantees and endorsements
Open letters of credit
VISA credit card

Loans by type of product

Loans by type of product (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Consumer credit 8,466 89 6,846 74 20%

Financing 104,625 1,098 97,393 1,051 4%

Other products 13 0 528 35 -100%

Treasury 62,482 656 56,899 614 7%

Mortgage 16,865 177 14,355 155 14%

Investment 643 7 563 6 11%

Vehicle 925 10 1,399 15 -36%

Overdrafts on current accounts 5,300 56 8,866 96 -42%

Guarantees and endorsements 28,551 300 14,790 160 88%

Open letters of credit 8,867 92 6,007 65 42%

VISA credit card 1,144 12 959 10 16%

TOTAL 237,880 2,497 208,605 2,281 9%



Loan quality remains high, with overdue credit 
as at 31 December 2011 standing at USD 61 
million. This is higher than the previous year, 
but the ratio of overdue credit to total credit 
provided was held under control, and was well 
below other domestic and international ratios.

This increase in exposure, seen in terms of the 
total loan portfolio figures, and in particular 
seen in the rise in overdue credit, led the bank 
to hold to its conservative stance on provision-
ing. The cover of credit by provisions was bol-
stered, and stood at 6.5% as at 31 December 
2011.

The credit portfolio, broken down as per type of 
product, illustrates the wide range of activities 
backed by the Banco BIC. The most sought-af-
ter products relate to Financing, accounting for 
44%, with loans for Treasury products account-
ing for 26.3%, Guarantees and endorsements 
stand at 12%, Mortgage credit at 7.1%, Open 
documentary credit at 3.7% and Consumer 
credit at 3.6%. These figures give the propor-
tions of total credit, and include signature loans.

Seen in terms of sector, the salient feature is 
Construction, at 23.5%, followed by Commerce 
at 21.5% and Real Estate, rentals and services 
to companies at 11.4%.

Agriculture, Livestock, Hunting 
and Forestry
Fishing
Mining
Manufacturing
Production and distribution of power, 
gas and water
Construction
Business
Lodging and Restaurants, cafes, etc
Transport, Storage and 
Commmunications
Financial and Insurance services
Real Estate, Rentals and Services 
to companies
Public Administration and Mandatory 
Social Service
Education, Health and Social Work
Others

23.5%

21.5%

3.2%

1.9%

3.0%

11.4%

1.1%
2.2%

15.5%

3.0% 0.2%
6.5%

7.0%

0.1%

Credit portfolio as per economic sector

Overdue loans (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Loans granted 197,100 2,068 187,809 2,027 2%

Overdue loans 5,778 61 3,787 41 48%

Overdue loans / Loans granted 2.93%

259%

6.53%

2.02%

258%

4.77%

Cover of overdue credit by provisions

Provisions for loans / Loans granted

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 64 / 65



BANCO BIC

SECURITIES PORTFOLIO 

As at 31 December 2011, the bank’s securities 
were classified according to the purpose for 
which they were acquired. This, in line with ap-
plicable norms, gives the following breakdown:

I  Held-for-trading
 • Central bank securities (CBS); and
 •  Treasury bills (TBS), both denominated in 

Kwanzas.

II Available-for-sale
  •  Holdings in securities investment funds 

Nevafund Global Fixed Income and the se-
curities fund Banco BIC Brasil, both denom-
inated in US dollars.

III Held-to-maturity
 •  Treasury bonds (TB) denominated in or in-

dexed to the US dollar; and
 •  Treasury bonds (TB) with remuneration in-

dexed to the consumer price index (CPI).

The near USD 304 million increase in the secu-
rities portfolio came fundamentally from cus-
tomer funds placed at the bank in the second 
half of 2011.

In tandem, the portfolio was restructured through 
an increase in TBS, issued in domestic currency, 
up by around USD 439 million (127%), and TB 
indexed to the US dollar, up in absolute terms by 
USD 74 million (24% higher than a year earlier).

As at 31 December 2011, the CBS and TBS 
stood at an overall USD 1,180 million, accounting 
for around 70% of the bank’s total portfolio (as 
against 67% in 2010).

As at 31 December 2011, the bank also had hold-
ings in the securities investment fund Nevafund 
Global Fixed Income and the securities invest-
ment fund Banco BIC Brasil, to a total of around 
USD 18 million.

As at 31 December 2011, TB stood at an over-

Securities portfolio (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Held-for-trading 112,462 1,180 85,314 921 28%

Central bank securities 33,631 353 49,087 530 -33%

Treasury bills 74,778 785 32,073 346 127%

 Interest receivable 4,054 42 4,154 45 -7%

Available-for-sale 1,691 18 250 3 557%

Held-to-maturity 46,615 489 42,535 459 7%

Treasury bonds 46,230 485 42,232 456 6%

- in domestic currency  (Index USD) 36,013 378 28,182 304 24%

- in domestic currency  (Index CPI) 5,133 54 9,053 98 -45%

- in foreign currency  (USD) 5,085 53 4,997 54 -1%

Interest receivable 385 4 303 3 23%

TOTAL 160,769 1,687 128,099 1,383 22%



all USD 489 million, accounting for around 29% 
of the bank’s total portfolio (as against 33% in 
2010).

The bolstering of the portfolio, specifically in 
terms of TBS and TB, can be explained to a large 
extent by the fact that this form of financing has 
become a more common practice for the Angolan 
state, contrary to its policy in 2010.

3% 1%3%

23%

48%

22%

Securities Portfolio

TBS CBS TB MN Index USD TB MN Index IPC
OthersTB ME USD

Securities Portfolio

CBS

353

530

TBS

785

346

TB

485456

2010 2011
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LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH

There was an increase of around USD 560 mil-
lion in liabilities compared with 2010 (up 13%). 
This change comes fundamentally on the back 
of an increase in customer deposits, coming 
in at around USD 648 million, up 17% year on 
year.

The bank’s equity were also up, with a year-on-
year variation in absolute terms of around USD 
85 million (up 15% on the year). This can be 
put down to the operating capital situation at 
year-end, bearing in mind also the distribution 
of dividends for 2010, totalling USD 57 million, 
disbursed in 2011.

Net Worth
Provisions for probable liabilities
Other responsabilities

Other funds
Surplus customer funds
Deposits

Liabilities and net worth

2011

5,513

112
82

16

650

4,404

249

2010

565

3,756

276
171

87
13

4,868

Liabilities and net worth (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Deposits 419,608 4,404 347,964 3,756 17%

Customer deposits 418,166 4,389 347,510 3,751 17%

Current accounts from other credit institutions 1,442 15 454 5 209%

Surplus customer funds 23,684 249 25,607 276 -10%

Other funds 7,778 82 15,838 171 -52%

Other responsibilities 10,738 112 7,988 87 28%

Provisions for probable liabilities 1,548 16 1,241 13 21%

Net worth 61,959 650 52,314 565 15%

TOTAL 525,315 5,513 450,953 4,868 13%



Customer funds

Total customer funds for 2011 stood at around 
USD 4,638 million, an increase of USD 610 mil-
lion, 15% up on 2010. This figure includes cus-
tomer deposits, standing at USD 4,389 million, 
and can be broken down into liquidity opera-
tions (accounting for 95%), and liabilities in the 
form of the sale of own securities to custom-
ers with buy-back clauses. This totalled USD 
249 million, and accounts for the remaining 
5% of the portfolio. 

As at 31 December 2011, total customer 
funds include current accounts standing at 
USD 2.017 million, up 5%, term deposits show-
ing a balance of USD 2,372 million, up 29%, 
and liquidity operations to the value of USD 
249 million, down 10% year on year. 

Customer deposits account for 95% of total 
funds, growing 17% year on year, with an in-
crease of USD 638 million. Since the increase 
in customer funds outstripped loans, the trans-

formation ratio was down from 50% in 2010 
to 45% in 2011.

The monthly moves in customer funds is de-
tailed below, the most salient fact being the 
substantial growth in the second half of the 
year.

The breakdown in current accounts as per cur-
rency is as follows: in Kwanzas, USD 1,178 mil-
lion, 58% of the total, and in foreign currency, 
USD 839 million, at 42%.

Total customer funds (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Customer deposits 418,166 4,389 347,510 3,751 17%

Current accounts 192,196 2,017 177,810 1,919 5%

- Domestic currency 112,249 1,178 98,950 1,068 10%

- Foreign currency 79,947 839 78,860 851 -1%

Term deposits 225,970 2,372 169,700 1,832 29%

- Domestic currency 116,773 1,226 93,641 1,011 21%

- Foreign currency 109,197 1,146 76,059 821 40%

Surplus funds 23,684 249 25,607 276 -10%

- Domestic currency 23,684 249 25,607 276 -10%

TOTAL 441,850 4,638 373,117 4,027 15%

Total customer funds

249

4,389

2011

276

3,751

2010

4,027

4,638 

Surplus fundsCustomer deposits
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As at 31 December 2011, term deposits in 
Kwanzas stood as follows, in domestic curren-
cy, the balance was USD 1,226 million, up 21%, 
and in foreign currency, USD 1,146 million, up 
40% year on year.

Total customer funds, as at 31 December 2011, 
can be broken down into domestic currency, at 
57%, with a balance of USD 2,653 million, and 
the remainder, 43% therefore, totalling USD 
1,985 million, in foreign currency. This compares 
with 58% and 42% respectively for 2010. 
 

PROVISIONS

As at 31 December 2011, the balance under 
the heading of provisions for probable liabili-
ties stood at USD 16 million, up USD 3 mil-
lion from 2010. Of this, USD 6 million relates 
to provisions for guarantees, USD 8 million for 
retirement pensions and the remaining USD 2 
million for contingencies which may occur as a 
result of the bank’s activities. This also covers 
potential losses on the disposal of assets and 
reconciliation accounts.
 

Moves in total customer funds

Dec–10

4,027

Jan–11

4,142

Feb–11

4,228

Mar–11

4,156

Apr–11

4,269

May–11

4,258

Jun–11

4,177

Jul–11

4,310

Aug–11

4,320

Sep–11

4,301

Oct–11

4,335

Nov–11

4,500

Dec–11

4,638

Total customer funds per currency

2010

2,355

1,672

2011

2,653

1,985

Foreign currency funds Domestic currency funds



variation of 22%. As at 31 December 2011, to-
tal reserves stood at USD 404 million, broken 
down into the monetary update reserves for 
equity relating to 2009, totalling USD 61 mil-
lion (15%), legal reserves to the amount of USD 
97 million (24%) and other sundry reserves to 
the amount of USD 246 million (61%).

As at 31 December 2011, regulatory equity, 
as stipulated in Banco Nacional de Angola In-
struction no. 03/2011, of 8 June, stood at USD 
649 million, giving a solvency ratio of 18%.

As at 31 December 2010, this regulatory sol-
vency ratio, calculated in accordance with Ban-
co Nacional de Angola Instruction no. 15/03, 
of 17 October, stood at 27%. The lower figure 
results merely from the change in calculation 
methodology, which led to a higher figure be-
ing necessary for assets weighted according 
to risk if denominated in or indexed to a for-
eign currency  (for example, the weighting for 
credit in foreign currency moved from 100% to 
130%). 

   

EQUITY  

As at 31 December 2011, the bank’s equity 
stood at around USD 650 million, coming in 
with an increase of some USD 85 million, up 
15% year on year. 

A decisive contribution to this was the net re-
sult for the year, posting USD 156 million, tak-
ing into consideration also the distribution of 
dividends for 2010, totalling USD 57 million, 
disbursed in 2011.

During the year the bank asked the supervi-
sion department for financial institutions of 
the National Bank of Angola (Departamento 
de Supervisão de Instituições Financeiras do 
Banco Nacional de Angola) for authorisation 
to emend the monetary update reserves for 
2010. Authorization was given for this correc-
tion to be carried out in the published accounts 
for 2011.   

As a result, around USD 15 million relating to 
this reserve was carried over to retained earn-
ings on the asset balance.  

During 2011, reserves were up by around USD 
74 million (after the correction relating to 2010 
mentioned above), corresponding to an annual 

 Equity (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD

2011 2010

Capital 2,415 25 2,415 26

Reserves 38,479 404 30,580 330

Retained earnings 6,159 64 6,159 67

Net results for the year 14,906 156 13,160 142

TOTAL 61,959 650 52,314 565

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 70 / 71



BANCO BIC

In the year ending 31 December 2011, interest 
on loans to customers came in at USD 219 mil-
lion, accounting for 57% of the financial mar-
gin, while interest on securities, totalling USD 
151 million, account for 39% (as against 30% 
in 2010).

Banco BIC ended the year with net profits of 
USD 156 million, a year-on-year rise of USD 14 
million, or 10%.

This result was decisively influenced by care-
ful selection of growth areas for business, by 
the volume effect stemming from the change 
in the customer fund portfolio over the year, 
by a prudent approach to exchange rates, by 
thorough analysis of the price/risk balance for 
loans and by a rigorous and continuous ap-
praisal of interest rates on the deposit and 
lending sides.    

The bank’s financial margin moved from USD 
169 million in December 2010 to USD 187 mil-
lion a year later, while the complementary mar-
gin stood at USD 83 million in 2011, compared 
with USD 105 million in 2010.

Financial margin (assets)

39%

4%

57%

2011

1%

69%

30%

2010

Interest on securities and sim. instruments
Interest from surplus liquidity placement

Interest on loans

Operating Account (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

1.   Financial margin  (FM) 17,813 187 15,701 169 10%

2.   Complementary margin (CM) 7,902 83 9,660 105 -21%

3.   Results from financial intermediation  (RFI) = (FM)+(CM)) 25,715 270 25,361 274 -1%

4.   Overhead costs (OC) 11,530 121 10,017 108 12%

5.   Other earnings and operating costs (OEOC) 1,871 20 1,932 21 -6%

6.   Results from monetary update on assets (RMUA) 0 0 1,357 15 -100%

7.   Operating results (OR) = (RFI)-(OC)+(OEOC)-(RMUA) 16,159 170 15,919 172 -1%

8.   Non-Operating results (NOR) 578 6 280 3 101%

9.   Pre-tax results (PTR) = (OR)+(NOR) 16,737 176 16,199 175 0%

10. Tax on profits (TP) 1,831 19 3,039 33 -41%

11. Net results for the year (NRY) = (PTR)+(TP) 14,906 156 13,160 142 10%

12. Treasury after tax (TAT) 20,888 219 15,126 163 34%

INCOME 
STATEMENT17



Interest from surplus liquidity placements is 
effectively short-term, and this item comes in 
with an upside variation of around USD 14 mil-
lion, corresponding to around 503%.

The results from financial intermediation for 
the year ending 31 December 2011 came in 
around 1% lower at USD 270 million. This was 
slightly lower, down some USD 4 million. The 
reason was that even though the financial 
margin was up by around USD 18 million, the 
complementary margin was down by around 
USD 22 million, and this was largely on the 
back of extra provisions for the credit portfolio, 
set aside during the year. 

Results from trading after adjustment to fair 
value stood at USD 12 million for the year 
ending 31 December 2011, down by USD 13 
million compared with the USD 25 million re-
corded a year earlier. As at 31 December 2011, 
this item fundamentally reflects the foreign 
exchange gains on the securities issued in or 
indexed to a foreign currency, along with the 
upward valuation of other indexed securities in 
relation to the index concerned. 
 
The results from foreign exchange operations 
are fundamentally the gains in transactions in-

The lower figure for interest on loans, down by 
around 12%, was due to remunerations, asso-
ciated with a cut in the average rates of inter-
est on the portfolio over the year, along with 
the volume effect: although the overall loan 
portfolio was higher than in 2010, there were 
fewer loans to customers recorded in the first 
months of 2011.

The rise of around 37% in interest on securi-
ties was due fundamentally to the increase in 
volume of the portfolio. 

Interest on loans
Interest on securities and sim. instruments
Interest from surplus liquidity placement

Interest on deposits
Interest from surplus 
liquidity 

Financial Margin

Dec–11

219

151

17

- 21

-179

111

3

- 45

-149

249

Dec–10

Financial margin (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation 

2011 2010 %

Interest on loans 20,826 219 23,087 249 -12%

Interest on securities and sim. instruments 14,433 151 10,258 111 37%

Interest from surplus liquidity placement 1,612 17 260 3 503%

Interest on financial instruments and liabilities -19,058 -200 -17,904 -194 3%

TOTAL 17,813 187 15,701 168 11%

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 72 / 73



BANCO BIC

er expenditure stood at USD 44 million, a 14% 
variation for the same period.

Depreciation and amortization for the year 
stood at USD 8 million, a 4% increase over 
2010.

volving purchase and sale of foreign currency by 
the bank, along with the revaluation of its ex-
change position. The figure came in at USD 91 
million for the year ending 31 December 2011. 

There was an increase in the volume of foreign 
currency purchased from the central bank, up 
from USD 1,910 million in 2010 to USD 2,181 in 
2011, and this played a major part in the increase 
in results from foreign exchange operations.
  
There was a rise of around USD 13 million in ad-
ministrative costs over 2010 (up 12%), an amount 
that can be broken down into personnel costs 
(USD 69 million), third party supplies and other ex-
penditure (USD 44 million), and depreciation and 
amortizations for the year (USD 8 million).
 
The figure for personnel costs (around USD 69 
million) is up USD 7 million year on year, equiva-
lent to 11%, while third party supplies and oth-

Results from financial services
Results from foreign exchange operations
Results from trading and adjustment to fair value
(-) Provisions for bad and doubtful debt and guarantees given

Complementary margin

76

25

- 13

17

Dec–10

Dec–11

91

12

32

- 52

Results from financial intermediation (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation 

2011 2010 %

Financial margin 17,813 187 15,701 169 10%

Results from trading  and adjustment to fair value 1,149 12 2,284 25 -51%

Results from foreign exchange operations 8,652 91 7,011 76 20%

Results from financial services 3,048 32 1,553 17 91%

Provisions for bad and doubtful debt -4,948 -52 -1,187 -13 305%

TOTAL 25,715 270 25,361 274 -1%

Overhead costs (In millions)

AKZ USD AKZ USD Variation

2011 2010 %

Personnel 6,586 69 5,757 62 11%

Third party supplies and other expenditure 4,228 44 3,593 39 14%

Depreciation and amortization 716 8 667 7 4%

TOTAL 11,530 121 10,017 108 12%



More staff were taken on, the number rising 
from 1,290 in 2010 to 1,469 in 2011, as the 
bank’s commercial network expanded (with the 
opening of 30 new branches and centres), and 
this played a very large part in the increase in 
administrative and sales outlet costs. 

Tax payable on profits for 2011 stood at USD 
19 million (compared with USD 33 million as 
at 31 December 2010). This was an effective 
rate of around 12%. The difference between 
the effective rate and the nominal rate in force 
(which is 35%) is essentially the result of ex-
emption from corporation tax on the gains 
from public debt securities and equivalent.
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In accordance with legal stipulations regarding 
reserves, and taking into account the expan-
sion of the bank’s commercial network, which 
should be based on  foundations of solid eq-
uity, the Board of Directors proposes that the 
net positive results from the year ending 31 
December 2011, totalling 156 million United 
States dollars, should be distributed as follows:  

■ Net positive results

Legal reserves 20% 31.2 million dollars

Distribution in dividends to shareholders 40% 62,4 million dollars

Other reserves 40% 62,4 million dollars

PROPOSAL FOR DISTRIBUTION 
OF RESULTS18



Embondeiro
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES



Landscape in Cubal – Benguela  
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(in million Kwanzas)

Balance sheet at 31 de December 2011 and 2010 

■ Assets Gross assets Amortizations and provisions Net assets Net assets

2011 2010

1.   Cash at call 98,602,334 - 98,602,334 102,615,144

2.   Placement of surplus funds 65,241,200 - 65,241,200 27,709,550

3.   Securities and similar financial instruments 160,769,279 - 160,769,279 128,098,678

4.   Credit in the payment system 4,523 - 4,523 2,262

5.   Foreign exchange operations - - - 395,815

6.   Customer loans 200,462,604 14,335,932 186,126,672 181,049,594

7.   Other amounts 4,780,282 - 4,780,282 2,610,920

8.   Intangible fixed assets 505,214 472,874 32,340 15,311

9.   Tangible fixed assets 13,124,214 3,440,846 9,683,369 8,379,391

10. Financial fixed assets 74,975 - 74,975 74,975

Total assets 543,564,625 18,249,651 525,314,974 450,951,640

■ Liabilities and net worth

1.   Deposits 419,607,944 347,963,754

a)   Current accounts 193,637,716 178,263,570

b)   Term deposits 225,970,227 169,700,184

2.   Surplus funds 23,684,013 25,607,062

3.   Debits in the payment system 7,348,659 2,424,588

4.   Foreign exchange operations - 397,922

5.   Other funds 7,778,339 15,838,461

6.   Other responsibilities 3,389,721 5,164,840

7.   Provisions for probable liabilities 1,547,792 1,241,015

Total Liabilities 463,356,467 398,637,642

8.   Equity 2,414,511 2,414,511

9.   Reserve for monetary update of equity 5,797,507 5,797,507

10. Reserves and funds 32,679,376 24,783,397

11. Potential results 2,533 -

12. Retained earnings 6,158,618 6,158,618

13. Net results for the year 14,905,962 13,159,965

Total net worth 61,958,507 52,313,998

Total liabilities and net worth 525,314,974 450,951,640

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS19



(In thousand dollars)

Balance sheet at 31 de December 2011 and 2010

■ Assets Gross assets Amortizations and provisions Net assets Net assets

2011 2010

1.   Cash at call 1,034,847 - 1,034,847 1,107,641

2.   Placement of surplus funds 684,717 - 684,717 299,100

3.   Securities and similar financial instruments 1,687,300 - 1,687,300 1,382,713

4.   Credit in the payment system 47 - 47 24

5.   Foreign exchange operations - - - 4,272

6.   Customer loans 2,103,887 150,458 1,953,430 1,954,272

7.   Other amounts 50,170 - 50,170 28,183

8.   Intangible fixed assets 5,302 4,963 339 165

9.   Tangible fixed assets 137,741 36,112 101,629 90,448

10. Financial fixed assets 787 - 787 809

Total assets 5,704,799 191,533 5,513,266 4,867,628

■ Liabilities and net worth

1.   Deposits 4,403,853 3,755,964

a)   Current accounts 2,032,259 1,924,199

b)   Term deposits 2,371,594 1,831,765

2.   Surplus funds 248,568 276,406

3.   Debits in the payment system 77,125 26,171

4.   Foreign exchange operations - 4,295

5.   Other funds 81,635 170,962

6.   Other responsibilities 35,576 55,750

7.   Provisions for probable liabilities 16,244 13,396

Total Liabilities 4,863,001 4,302,944

8.   Equity 25,341 26,063

9.   Reserve for monetary update of equity 60,846 62,579

10. Reserves and funds 342,975 267,515

11. Potential results 27 -

12. Retained earnings 64,636 66,477

13. Net results for the year 156,440 142,050

Total net worth 650,265 564,684

Total liabilities and net worth 5,513,266 4,867,628
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(In thousands)

Income statement by function

2011 2010

AKZ USD AKZ USD

1. Earnings from financial assets 36,871,486 386,972 33,604,591 362,732

2. Losses on financial liabilities (19,058,380) (200,021) (17,903,857) (193,256)

3. Financial margin (1+2) 17,813,106 186,951 15,700,734 169,476

4. Results from trading and adjustment to fair value 1,149,300 12,062 2,283,775 24,651

5. Results from foreign exchange operations 8,652,410 90,808 7,011,353 75,681

6. Results from provision of financial services 3,048,472 31,994 1,552,891 16,762

7. Provisions for bad and doubtful debt and guarantees given (4,948,354) (51,934) (1,187,324) (12,816)

8. Results from financial intermediation (3+4+5+6+7) 25,714,933 269,882 25,361,429 273,754

9. Results from goods, products and other services 102,431 1,075 - -

10. Personnel (6,585,857) (69,120) (5,756,570) (62,137)

11. Third party supplies and other expenditure (4,212,251) (44,208) (3,583,931) (38,685)

12. Depreciation and amortization (716,070) (7,515) (668,069) (7,211)

13. Overhead costs (10+11+12) (11,514,178) (120,843) (10,008,571) (108,034)

14. Provisions for other amounts and probable liabilities (317,314) (3,330) (110,375) (1,191)

15. Other earnings and operating costs 2,172,811 22,804 2,033,346 21,948

16. Other earnings and operating costs (13+14+15) (9,658,681) (101,369) (8,085,599) (87,277)

17. Results for monetary update of assets - - (1,357,122) (14,649)

18. Operating results (8 +9 +16+17) 16,158,683 169,588 15,918,708 171,829

19. Non-operational result 578,078 6,067 280,111 3,024

20. Pre-tax results (18+19) 16,736,761 175,655 16,198,819 174,852

21. Tax on profits (1,830,799) (19,215) (3,038,855) (32,802)

22. Net results for the year (20+21) 14,905,962 156,440 13,159,965 142,050

23. Treasury after tax (7+12+14+22) 20,887,700 219,220 15,125,733 163,269 



1. INTRODUCTORY NOTE

Banco BIC, S.A. (hereafter also called “Banco BIC” 
or “Bank”) was set up through a public deed 
on 22 April 2005, following authorization duly 
made by the Banco Nacional de Angola on 19 
April 2005. Its head office is in Rua Comandante 
Dangereux, no 73 in Luanda.  

	The purpose of the Bank is to obtain funds 
from third parties in the form of deposits or 
other instruments, which it then uses, along 
with its equity, for loans, deposits at the Banco 
Nacional de Angola, placement at other credit 
institutions, the purchase of securities and 
other assets where it is duly authorized so to 
do.  It also provides other banking services and 
carries out a variety of operations in foreign 
currencies.  

	To carry on its work, the Bank currently has a 
network of branches in Angola, consisting of 
148 branches and service points, 14 business 
centres, 3 investment centres and 2 private 
banking units (compared with 124 branches 
and service points, 10 business centres, 2 in-
vestment centres and 1 private banking unit as 
at 31 December 2010).

1.1. RECLASSIFICATION OF UPDATED EQUITY 
MONETARY RESERVES 
Following authorization in 2009 from the coun-
try’s central bank, the Banco Nacional de Angola 
(BNA), Banco BIC updated, as a forward-looking 
measure, the exchange value of its equity for 
the years 2009 and 2010, in accordance with 
the stipulations of Notice no. 2/2009, of 8 May.
	
	On 20 October 2011, the supervision depart-
ment of the central bank (the Departamento de 
Supervisão de Instituições Financeiras do BNA) 
gave due authorization to Banco BIC to under-
take this operation with regard to 2010. 
	
	Following this indication, and the points set out 
in a letter from the central bank dated 26 March 
2012, Banco BIC duly set about reworking the 
accounts for 2010, involving the reclassifica-
tion of mAKZ 1,357,122 referring to the up-
date recorded for 2010, carrying this figure to 
“Retained earnings” in the 2010 accounts, and 
then, as a consequence, to the same item in the 
2011 accounts (Note 16).

notes to 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS20

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 
(Amounts in thousands of Angolan Kwanzas – mAKZ, unless expressly indicated)
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2. BASIS FOR PRESENTATION AND 
SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 

The financial statements were set out on the 
assumption that the going concern principle 
was valid, based on the books and ledgers kept 
by the Bank, in accordance with the account-
ing principles set out in the pln of accounts for 
financial institutions (the Plano de Contas das 
Instituições Financeiras – CONTIF), as defined 
in Instruction no. 09/07, of 19 September, is-
sued by the Banco Nacional de Angola, along 
with subsequent amendments. These princi-
ples may differ from those generally accepted 
in other countries. 

 The financial statements of the Bank as at 31 
December 2011 and 2010 are expressed in An-
golan Kwanzas, and all assets and liabilities in 
other currencies are converted to the domestic 
currency, on the basis of the average exchange 
rate indicated by the Banco Nacional de Angola 
for the dates concerned. As at 31 December 
2011 and 2010, the dollar (USD) and euro 
(EUR) rates against the Angolan Kwanza (AKZ) 
were as follows:

  

The main accounting principles used in finan-
cial statements were as follows: 
 
a) Accrual method
Earnings and costs are recorded according to 
the period when the operation was taking place, 
following the accrual method, with recognition 
on the date they were due, irrespective of the 
date when they were received or paid.

b) Transactions in foreign currency
Operations in foreign currencies are recorded 
in line with the principles in the multi-currency 
system, with each one recorded as a function 
of the currency concerned. Assets and liabilities 
in foreign currency are converted to Angolan 
Kwanzas at the average exchange rate pub-
lished by the Banco Nacional de Angola at the 
date of the Balance Sheet.

Purchases and sales of foreign currency with 
spot contracts or stipulated periods are record-
ed on the foreign exchange position.

Costs and earnings relating to foreign exchange 
differences are recorded on the Income State-
ment for the year in which they occur, under 
the heading “Results from foreign exchange 
operations”.

c) Loans to customers
Loans to customers are initially recorded at 
nominal value. Interest is carried to the state-
ments separately in in the accounts to which 
they relate. Earnings are recognized when they 

31.12.11 31.12.10

1 USD 95,282 92,643

1 EUR 123,328 122,697



–  advances to depositors or those with over-
drafts; and

–  other forms of short-term financial (less than 
one year).

Provisions for doubtful debts
In line with the norms in force, the Bank clas-
sifies loan operations as follows, in increasing 
order of risk:

 

Loan operations, including bank guarantees 
and endorsements, are classified on an indi-
vidual basis, bearing in mind the characteristics 
and the risk of each operation and the cus-
tomer profile. In general, for operations where 
there has been no default, the following crite-
ria are used:

– Level A: Loans to staff, loans backed by ac-
counts held at the Bank and/or State securities 
(Treasury Bonds and Bills, along with central 
bank securities). There are also customers in this 
class considered to be nil risk because of their 
economic and financial situation, their manage-
rial skills and unblemished previous loan history;

–   Level B: Mortgage-backed loans and credit 

occur and are distributed in monthly terms, fol-
lowing the pro rata temporis principle, when 
they deal with operations with residual flow 
that re longer than one month.
  
The Bank cancels out interest overdue beyond 
60 days and does not recognise interest be-
yond that point. Any subsequent interest for 
late repayment is recorded under the heading 
“Interest for late repayment, net of cancella-
tions” (Note 27).

At a later date, loans to customers, including 
guarantees and endorsements, give rise to 
provisions, in line with Banco Nacional de Angola 
Notice no. 4/2011, of 8 June, along with any 
other applicable instructions and norms.

During 2011, from the point where Notice no. 
4/2011, de 8 June came into force, loan op-
erations are carried out in domestic currency, 
whatever the length of the loan and for all 
customers except the State and companies 
that have proven receipts and income in for-
eign currency. Such loans cover the following 
operations:

–  to provide financial assistance, including, among 
others, current accounts with restrictions;

–  financing for vehicle purchases;

–  consumer loans;

–   micro credit;

Level A Nil risk

Level B Very low risk

Level C Low risk

Level D Moderate risk

Level E High risk

Level F Very high risk

Level G Risk of losses
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In general terms, when loans are for one and 
the same customer, and a provision is made, the 
classification of the operation is at the level of 
the greatest risk.

Provisions for bad and doubtful loans are 
booked on the asset side under the heading 
“Loans to customers” (Note 6).

to other customers who, seen in terms of 
the criteria detailed above, are considered by 
the Bank as very low risk; and

–   Level C: Remaining loans with pledge of 
mortgage and/or any other type of real guar-
antee, along with operations that are only 
backed by personal guarantee.

Overdue credit is analysed in similar terms, and 
at the very least, the classification is made ac-
cording to the levels of risk already described, 
as and from the date when there has been a 
default.

Minimum levels of provisioning are calculated 
according to the following table: 

By and large, operations which involve renego-
tiation are kept at least at the same level of risk 
as they were in the month immediately pre-
ceding the renegotiation.  Reclassification to a 
lower level of risk will only be effected if there 
is regular repayment of a considerable amount of 
the operation.  Gains or earnings from renegotia-
tion are only recorded when due payment has 
been made.

Levels of risk A B C D E F G

% of provision 0% 1% 3% 10% 20% 50% 100%

Time elapsed from first default

Operations up to two years Up to 15 days
Between 15 
and 30 days

Between one 
and two months

Between two and 
three months

Between three 
and five months

Between five and 
six months

More than six 
months

Operations of more than two years Up to 15 days
Between 15 
and 60 days

Between two 
and four months

Between four and 
six months

Between six and 
ten months

Between ten 
months and a year

More than a year



Bank intends to, and has the capacity for hold-
ing up to maturity. 

Treasury Bonds are recorded at acquisition cost. 
Any interest relating to these securities, as well 
as the difference between acquisition cost and 
reimbursement (in those cases where the secu-
rities are issued with a discount), are recorded in 
results, with an entry on the asset side under 
the heading “Income receivable” (Note 5).

Treasury Bonds issued in domestic currency, 
indexed to the consumer price index, can be 
revalued at nominal value of the security in 
line with any change in the index. In the light 
of this, the results of the revaluation of the 
nominal value of the security and related inter-
est, are booked on the Income Statement  for 
the year in which they occur, under the head-
ing “Income from securities and similar items” 
(Note 20).

Treasury Bonds issued in domestic currency, 
indexed to the rate of exchange of the US 
dollar are subject to exchange rate update. In 
the light of this, the results of the update on 
the nominal value of the security, the discount 
and the interest incurred are booked on the 
Income Statement  for the year in which they 
occur, under the heading “Results from trading 
and adjustments at fair value” (Note 21).

Operations involving purchase of own securi-
ties with re-sale agreement
In 2011 the Bank carried out operations involv-

d) Securities portfolio
Taking into account the characteristics of the 
securities and the purpose for which they were 
acquired, the portfolio is valued as follows:

Held-for-trading
Held-for-trading securities are taken to be those 
acquired for the purpose of then selling them.

Treasury Bills and Central Bank Central Bank se-
curities, issued with a discount, are recorded at 
acquisition cost. The difference between this 
figure and reimbursement (nominal value) con-
stitutes the return for the Bank, and is recorded 
in regular amounts during the period between 
the date of purchase and the maturity of the se-
curities, under the heading “Income receivable” 
(Note 5).

Available-for-sale
Financial assets available for sale correspond 
to holdings in investment funds made up of 
securities. They are initially recorded at ac-
quisition cost, and are then revalued at fair 
value.   
  
Variations to fair value are recorded against 
equity, under the heading “Potential results– 
– Adjustments to fair value on available-for-
sale financial assets, with gains booked dur-
ing the year when the assets are effectively 
sold.

 Held to maturity
This heading includes those securities that the 
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(Note 11). The difference between the agreed 
buy-back price and the initial sale value is record-
ed by the straight line method on a straight-line 
basis in the results during the period of the op-
eration, offset against the heading on the liabili-
ties side “Interest payable” (Note 11).
 
Classification in risk bands
In accordance with the norms in force, the Bank 
classifies debt securities, in terms of increasing 
risk, in the following bands:

The Bank classifies debt securities issued by 
the Angolan state and the Banco Nacional de 
Angola in Level A.

e) Financial fixed assets
Financial fixed assets are recorded at acquisi-
tion cost. When they are denominated in for-
eign currency, the recording in the books is at 
the rate of exchange on the date of the op-
eration. Provisions are made in any situation 
where there would seem to be the chance of 
permanent losses when disposal is effected. 

f) Tangible and intangible fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets are fundamentally soft-
ware and leases.  Purchases are recorded at ac-

ing the provision of temporary liquidity in the 
inter-financial market with the Banco Nacional 
de Angola, with funds provided against the 
guarantee of Treasury Bonds. Underlying these 
operations is a repo agreement of the securities 
at a future date at a prior price set between the 
parties (Note 4).

Income from operations involving the purchase 
of securities from third parties with repo agree-
ment corresponds to the difference between 
the value of the purchase and sale of the securi-
ties. Recording of the income follows the princi-
ples of the accrual concept given the flow in the 
period of operations under the heading “Income 
from financial assets – Operations involving pur-
chase of securities from third parties with buy-
back agreement” (Note 20).

Securities purchased with a resale agreement 
are not recorded in the securities portfolio. The 
funds made available are recorded at settlement 
date on the asset side, under the heading “Li-
quidity operations – Purchase of securities from 
third parties with a resale agreement”. The asso-
ciated interest is recorded in the same account 
over the period.

 Sale of own securities with buy-back agree-
ment 
Securities ceded to customers with repurchase 
agreement remain booked in the Bank’s securi-
ties portfolio, with the amount from the sale re-
corded under the heading “Operations involving 
sale of own securities with buy-back agreement” 

Level A Nil risk

Level B Very low risk

Level C Low risk

Level D Moderate risk

Level E High risk

Level F Very high risk

Level G Risk of losses



ferent from the results in the books because of 
adjustments to taxable income resulting from 
costs or income not relevant for tax purposes.

Note 18 below details the reconciliation be-
tween the results for tax purposes and the ac-
counting results.

h) Equity monetary update reserves
Under the terms of Banco Nacional de Angola 
Notice no 2/2009, of 8 May, on the subject of 
monetary update (revoking Notice no. 10/2007, 
of 26 September), financial institutions should, 
in inflationary times, take monthly account of 
the effects on purchasing power in the domes-
tic currency, based on the consumer price index. 

The figure that results from the monetary up-
date procedure should be recorded monthly, 
on the debit side in an account on the income 
statement offset against the monetary update 
reserves for equity.

In 2009, the Bank took into account the move in 
exchange rate of the Angolan Kwanza against 
the US Dollar and consequently its impact on 
the level of inflation measured in domestic cur-
rency, and asked for specific authorization from 
the Banco Nacional de Angola to apply the pro-
visions of Notice no. 2/2009 on a forward-look-
ing basis.

Authorization for the Bank to effect this mon-
etary update was provided in a letter dated 26 
November 2009, from the supervision depart-

quisition cost and are amortized by the straight 
line method over a three-year period.

Tangible fixed assets are recoded at acquisition 
cost. Depreciation is calculated by the straight-
line method at maximum rates allowable to act 
as cost for tax purposes, in line with the Indus-
trial Tax Code (Código do Imposto Industrial), 
where the following estimated years of useful 
life are set out:

Most IT equipment is being amortized in three 
years, in spite of the period specified above.

In 2011 and 2010, the Bank did not introduce 
any monetary update for its fixed assets.

g) Industrial tax
The Bank is subject to Angolan corporation tax, 
known as industrial tax. It is considered to be a 
Group A taxpayer in the system. Taxation of its 
earnings is covered by clause 1 and 2 of Article 
72 of Law no. 18/92, of 3 July, the rate of tax be-
ing 35%, in line with Law no. 5/99, of 6 August.

Current tax is calculated on the basis of the 
taxable results for the year, though this is dif-

Years of useful life

Premises for own use 50

Works in rented properties 3

Equipment:

- Internal building works 10

- Furniture and materials 10

- Machinery and tools 3 a 10

- IT equipment 3 e 10

- Material related to transport 3

- Other equipment 10
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ment of the Banco Nacional de Angola, follow-
ing the signing of the authority by His Excellency 
the Governor on 23 November.

i) Pensions
Law no. 07/04, of 15 October, governing the 
Angolan social security system, sets down the 
right of all Angolan workers registered in this 
system to receive a pension. The amount of 
this pension is calculated from a table worked 
out in proportion to the number of working 
years, applied to the gross monthly average 
for the periods immediately before the worker 
retired from work. Decree no. 7/99, of 28 May, 
stipulates the rates for contributions to the 
system as 8% for the employer and 3% for the 
workers.

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, there is 
no formal commitment by the Bank relating to 
payment of any additional sum to its employ-
ees as a pension, over and beyond what stems 
from the so-called “Compensation on retire-
ment”, in terms of current labour law (Note 15).

j)  Other policies
In preparing the treasury statement, the Bank 
considers as “Balance on cash at call at year-
end” the total of balances on the headings 
“Cash at call” and “Funds from credit institu-
tions – Overdrafts on current accounts” (Notes 
3 and 10).



calculated as a 20% coefficient on eligible li-
abilities in domestic currency (the figure had 
been 25% up to May 2011), and a 15% coef-
ficient on eligible liabilities in foreign currency.

 There is no remuneration on current accounts 
at the Banco Nacional de Angola, nor on those 
held at other credit institutions abroad.
 
 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Cheques collectable – in 
Angola” relates to cheques presented for 
clearance on the first working days following 
the end of each previous year.

3. CASH AT CALL

This item can be broken down as follows:

A Current account item in the Banco Nacional 
de Angola includes amounts placed to cover 
the requirements for setting up and maintain-
ing mandatory reserves.

 Mandatory reserves are currently calculated in ac-
cordance with Instruction no. 03/2010, of 4 June, 
along with Instruction no. 02/2011, of 28 April. 
They are held in domestic and in foreign currency, 
as a function of their denomination under the 
heading in liabilities where they are to be found.

 As at 31 December 2011, the requirement for 
these mandatory reserves was at an amount 

 

2011  2010

Foreign currency Domestic currency Foreign currency Domestic currency

Cash:

Domestic notes and coins 5,143,293 5,304,282

Foreign notes and coins

- In USD 43,041,114 4,101,043 38,570,978 3,573,331

- In other currencies 245,010 88,390

9,489,346 8,966,003

Current accounts at the Banco Nacional de Angola (BNA):

In domestic currency 50,888,839 56,924,737

In foreign currency - USD 307,500,000 29,299,215 232,500,000 21,539,497

80,188,054 78,464,234

Current accounts in correspondent banks abroad:

- Standard Chartered Bank 4,494,367 1,232,608

- Banco BIC Português. S.A. 1,239,580 8,179,665

- Byblos Bank Europe 844,725 70,392

- Commerzbank 673,130 393,574

- HSBC Bank – Joanesburgo 363,757 173,517

- Others 139,114 154,760

- Millennium BCP. S.A. 9,856 4,800,297

7,764,529 15,004,813

Cheques for collection – In Angola 1,160,404 180,094

98,602,334 102,615,144
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4. LIQUIDITY PLACEMENT

Operations undertaken on the interbank mon-
ey markets relate to term deposits in credit in-
stitutions abroad and can be broken down as 
follows:

A substantial part of these term deposits is 
collateralized through the opening of docu-
mentary credit and other operations within 
the scope of contracted credit lines and other 
agreements with these financial institutions.

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, term de-
posits in credit institutions abroad were as fol-
lows, structured according to residual maturity 
periods:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, term de-
posits in credit institutions abroad gave interest 

at the following average annual rates, weighted 
by the nominal value of the investments:

Operation involving the purchase of securities 
from third parties with buy-back agreements 
relate to Treasury Bonds acquired from the 
Banco Nacional de Angola, with the buy-back 
date fixed and at a price stipulated and agreed 
by the parties prior to the operation.

The Banco BIC earnings from these op-
erations relate solely and exclusively to the 
positive difference between the buy-back 
price of the Treasury Bonds, pre-defined and 
agreed between the parties, and the acquisi-
tion cost.

2011 2010

Currency Foreign currency Domestic currency Foreign currency Domestic currency

Banco BIC Português S.A. USD 279.541.785 26.635.300 96.580.030 8.947.464 

Banco BIC Português S.A. EUR 62.200.000 7.671.002 90.175.007 11.064.203 

Millennium BCP S.A. EUR 26.665.000 3.288.541 30.577.613 3.751.781 

HSBC Bank - Joanesburgo USD 25.446.351 2.424.579 31.415.924 2.910.465 

Byblos Bank Europe USD 10.079.583 960.403 10.042.064 930.327 

Banco Popular Portugal USD 500.000 47.641 500.000 46.322 

Interest receivable 105.943 49.211 

41.133.409 27.699.773 

2011 2010

Up to a month 24,528,589 13,264,481

Between one and three months 11,184,040 13,612,414

Between three and six months 5,314,837 773,667

41,027,466 27,650,562

2011 2010

In US Dollars 1.53% 0.57%

In Euros 2.30% 0.92%



As at 31 December 2011, these buy-back op-
erations can be broken down as follows:

As at 31 December 2011, the operations on 
purchases of securities from third parties with 
buy-back agreement were as follows, struc-
tured according to residual maturity periods:

Up to a month 18,295,579

Between one and three months 5,379,377

23,674,956

Interest rate Amount

Treasury Bonds

– In domestic currency (Indexed to the USD) 6.47% 14,759,171

– In domestic currency (Indexed to the CPI) 6.26% 8,915,785

Income receivable 423,059

24,098,015
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5. SECURITIES AND SIMILAR INSTRUMENTS

This item can be broken down as follows:

  

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Treas-
ury Bonds issued in domestic currency which 
are indexed to the consumer price index pro-
vide interest at a nominal rate, plus an amount 
tied to the move in the index.
  
 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the secu-
rities classified as “Held-for-sale” can be bro-
ken down as follows:

 

2011 2010

Interest rate Amount Interest rate Amount

Held-for-trading:

Treasury Bills 9.10% 74,778,405 13.15% 32.073.149

Central Bank securities 7.03% 33,631,143 20.43% 49.087.172

Income receivable 4,053,681 4.153.446

112,463,229 85.313.767

Held-for-sale N/A 1,690,581 N/A 250.323

Held up to maturity:

Treasury Bonds

– In domestic currency (Index USD) 6.64% 36,012,653 5.73% 28.181.960

– In domestic currency (Index CPI) 4.50% 5,132,931 3.76% 9.053.410

– In foreign currency (USD) 3.81% 5,084,848 3.69% 4.996.821

Income receivable 385,037 302.397

46,615,469 42.534.588

160,769,279 128.098.678

2011 2010

Nature Quantity Market value Book value Quantity Market value Book value

USD mAKZ USD mAKZ

Banco BIC Brasil 50,000 99,06 4,952,800 471,913 - - - -

Nevafund Global Fixed Income

- Class I 106,052 107,98 11,450,980 1,091,072 25,095 107,67 2,702,017 250,323

- Class A 12,500 107,13 1,339,138 127,596 - - - -

1,690,581 250,323



 

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Bank 
has classified the securities recorded in its 
portfolios as “Held-for-trading”and “Held up 
to maturity” at risk A Level (nil). Because they 
were issued by the Angolan State and by the 
Banco Nacional de Angola.

 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the distri-
bution of debt securities per índex, excluding 
Income receivable, is as follows:
 

  

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the se-
curities in the portfolio were as follows, struc-
tured according to residual maturity periods:

     2011 2010

Up to three months 57,955,601  22,889,229

Between three and six months 27,587,770  20,966,111

Between six months and a year 35,873,346  47,992,890

More than a year 33,223,263  31,544,282

Undefined maturity 1,690,581 250,323

156,330,561 123,642,835

2011 2010

Fixed rate Libor 6M Total Fixed rate Libor 6M Total

Treasury Bills 74,778,405 - 74,778,405 32,073,149 - 32,073,149 

Central Bank securities 33,631,143 - 33,631,143 49,087,172 - 49,087,172 

Treasury Bonds

- In domestic currency (Index USD) 21,790,122 14,222,531 36,012,653 7,977,381 20,204,579 28,181,960 

- In domestic currency (CPI Index) 5,132,931 - 5,132,931 9,053,410 - 9,053,410 

- In foreign currency (USD) - 5,084,848 5,084,848 - 4,996,821 4,996,821 

135,332,601 19,307,379 154,639,980 98,191,112 25,201,400 123,392,512 
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6. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

This item can be broken down as follows:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the credit 
granted to customers, excluding overdrafts on 
current accounts gave rise to interest at an av-
erage annual rate of 12.85% and 23.99% for 
credit in domestic currency and 10.81% and 
11.12% for credit expressed in US Dollars, re-
spectively.

2011 2010 

Domestic currency

Public sector (administrative) - 9,221,452

Overdrafts on current accounts 2,023,655 3,948,176

Loans 29,372,790 12,552,437

Loans on current accounts 26,706,261 6,944,959

Loans to staff 61,512 51,222

Prestige products 1,860 5,240

58,166,078 32,723,486

Foreign currency

Overdrafts on current accounts 2,234,503 4,206,791

Loans 112,378,258 106,911,156

Loans on current accounts 14,151,368 36,809,958

Loans to staff 4,295,830 3,370,531

133,059,959 151,298,436

Total credit due 191,226,037 184,021,922

Overdue loans and interest

- Domestic currency 1,862,805 1,459,588

- Foreign currency 3,915,125 2,327,240

Total overdue loans and interest 5,777,930 3,786,828

Total credit granted 197,003,967 187,808,750

Income receivable – domestic currency 817,776 371,600

Income receivable – foreign currency 2,640,861 2,333,291

Total Income receivable 3,458,637 2,704,891

200,462,604 190,513,641

Provision for credit net of doubtful debt (Note 15) ( 14,335,932 ) ( 9,464,047 )

186,126,672 181,049,594



As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, residual 
periods for credit granted to customers, ex-
cluding overdue credit, can be broken down as 
follows:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the break-
down on credit granted to customers in the 
categories of companies and individuals is as 
follows:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the break-
down on credit granted to customers, exclud-
ing Income receivable, can be distributed as 
follows, as per indexed category:

2011 2010

Up to three months 35,888,285 35,168,006

Between three and six months 27,506,581 37,577,175

Between six months and a year 26,666,840 19,362,324

Between one and three years 42,394,420 40,978,384

Between three and five years 23,027,527 21,901,154

Between five and ten years 18,747,722 15,313,325

More than ten years 16,994,662 13,721,553

191,226,037 184,021,922

2011 2010

Outstanding Overdue Total Outstanding Overdue Total

Companies 153,665,326 3,374,656 157,039,982 149,388,097 1,764,381 151,152,478 

Individuals 37,560,711 2,403,274 39,963,985 34,633,825 2,022,447 36,656,272 

191,226,037 5,777,930 197,003,967 184,021,922 3,786,828 187,808,750 

Variable rate – Indexes

Year Fixed rate Euribor 6M Euribor 12M Libor 1M Libor 3M Libor 6M Libor 12M Total

2011 166,085,380 6,443 9,114,254 2,875,543 4,922,372 2,315,906 11,684,069 197,003,967

2010 155,739,607 282 3,018,346 1,921,422 5,039,222 2,095,994 19,993,877 187,808,750
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The tables below show the way that provision 
for bad and doubtful debt is calculated, as at 31 
December 2011 and 2010:

The entries on the matrix showing the moves 
in risk for those holding loans between  31 De-
cember 2010 and 2011 is as follows:

December 2011

Level of risk A B C D E F G
Settlement 
/ Amortiza-

tion
Total

Distribution of 
the portfolio as 
at 31-12-2010

A 94.83% 0.30% 1.39% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.07% 3.40% 16.41% 33,253,549

B 0.01% 79.48% 3.37% 3.24% 0.10% 0.03% 0.50% 13.26% 52.86% 107,087,212

C 0.04% 0.06% 85.98% 3.73% 2.18% 0.51% 0.87% 6.63% 25.22% 51,085,222

D 0.00% 0.00% 6.09% 70.90% 2.05% 11.85% 5.45% 3.66% 1.29% 2,618,269

E 0.00% 0.02% 4.50% 2.63% 56.84% 16.68% 12.37% 6.96% 1.34% 2,716,416

F 0.00% 0.22% 15.09% 1.75% 1.12% 22.47% 47.48% 11.87% 0.35% 705,383

G 0.01% 0.12% 3.23% 0.37% 1.70% 0.66% 90.66% 3.25% 2.53% 5,132,280

Total 24.52% 33.37% 24.64% 1.88% 1.41% 0.96% 2.90% 10.32% 100.00%

Distribution of the portfolio 
as at 31-12-2010 at year-end 
31-12-2011  

49,675,183 67,607,640 49,912,035 3,802,307 2,858,519 1,952,025 5,878,234 20,912,389 202,598,331

D
ec

em
be

r 
2

0
1

0

2010

Loan outstanding Overdue loan Bank guarantees Total Rate of cover by provisions Provisions

Level A 30,589,991 - 2,663,558 33,253,549 0% -

Level B 97,398,677 - 9,688,535 107,087,212 1% 1,070,872 

Level C 48,326,979 330,020 2,428,223 51,085,222 3% 1,532,557 

Level D 2,490,658 127,611 - 2,618,269 10% 261,827 

Level E 2,486,365 230,051 - 2,716,416 20% 543,283 

Level F 562,684 142,699 - 705,383 50% 352,692 

Level G 2,166,568 2,956,447 9,265 5,132,280 100% 5,132,280 

184,021,922 3,786,828 14,789,581 202,598,331 8,893,511 

Economic provisions -  - - 891,818

184,021,922 3,786,828 14,789,581 202,598,331 9,785,329 

2011

Loan outstanding Overdue loan Bank guarantees Total Rate of cover by provisions Provisions

Level A 27,834,843 - 11,018,057 38,852,901 0% -

Level B 77,120,012 28,805 9,138,782 86,287,600 1% 862,876 

Level C 63,431,228 437,344 8,384,340 72,252,912 3% 2,167,587 

Level D 7,634,280 202,188 - 7,836,468 10% 783,647 

Level E 11,552,085 682,314 - 12,234,399 30% 3,706,963 

Level F 945,293 382,462 - 1,327,755 50% 663,877 

Level G 2,708,296 4,044,816 9,528 6,762,640 100% 6,762,640 

191,226,037 5,777,930 28,550,708 225,554,675 14,947,590 



As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the cus-
tomer credit portfolio composition by sector is 
as follows:

An analysis of the moves shows that of the to-
tal credit, there was no change in level, as at 
31 December 2010, to the amount of mAKZ 
202,598,331 (82.50%). Moves between levels 
of risk show that 0.42% of total credit went 
down a level and 6.76% went up.

Held at the same Level

- In debt 82.50% 

- Settlement / amortization 10.32% 

Moves to other levels

- Worse 6.76% 

- Better 0.42%

2011 2010

Outstanding Overdue Total % Outstanding Overdue Total %

Companies

Financial operations 
and insurance

7,155,777 - 7,155,777 3.63% 6,902,885 16,527 6,919,412 3.68%

Real estate, rentals and services 
rendered to companies

22,197,124 214,486 22,411,610 11.38% 17,884,642 48,255 17,932,897 9.55%

Public administration 
and mandatory social security

2,233,535 1,335 2,234,870 1.13% 14,382,392 1,206 14,383,598 7.66%

Agriculture, livestock, hunting 
and forestry

1,749,202 79,989 1,829,191 0.93% 2,289,278 33,487 2,322,765 1.24%

Lodgings, restaurants 
and cafés

6,257,107 10,671 6,267,778 3.18% 5,415,950 14,709 5,430,659 2.89%

Commerce 51,360,013 794,636 52,154,649 26.47% 48,463,643 433,009 48,896,652 26.04%

Construction 29,000,686 642,975 29,643,661 15.05% 29,745,926 324,264 30,070,190 16.01%

Education, health and social work 3,991,477 5,038 3,996,515 2.03% 1,403,190 2,685 1,405,875 0.75%

Extraction (crude oil, natural gas 
and others)

12,643,422 267,649 12,911,071 6.55% 6,395,248 206,682 6,601,930 3.52%

Manufacturing 12,865,680 871,641 13,737,321 6.97% 11,486,537 586,337 12,072,874 6.43%

Other activities involving recrea-
tion, associations and services

262,312 7,846 270,158 0.14% 383,427 4,316 387,743 0.21%

Fishing 292,498 15,347 307,845 0.16% 335,177 6,243 341,421 0.18%

Production and distribution 
of electricity, gas and water

226,929 6,163 233,092 0.12% 222,043 11,518 233,561 0.12%

Transport, storage 
and communications

3,429,564 456,880 3,886,444 1.97% 4,077,758 75,144 4,152,902 2.21%

Individuals 37,560,711 2,403,274 39,963,985 20.29% 34,633,825 2,022,447 36,656,272 19.52%

191,226,037 5,777,930 197,003,967 100.00% 184,021,922 3,786,828 187,808,750 100.00%
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addition, as at 31 December 2011, the balance 
on this account included amounts coming from 
Banco Sol, S.A., due on the acquiring service, 
totalling 16,900,000 USD (Note 12).

 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Advances – cheques” cor-
responds to advances made by the Bank to 
its customers, and relate to the purchase of 
cheques on foreign banks not collected as at 
that date. These amounts receivable are col-
lected by the correspondent bank at the fol-
lowing year.

There are provisions for any cash error under 
the heading “Other provisions” (Note 15).

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Other” includes mAKZ 
19,419 and mAKZ 161,111, for each year re-
spectively, relating to assets unlikely to be re-
alised. They are totally provisioned under the 
heading “Other provisions” (Note 15).

7. OTHER AMOUNTS

This item can be broken down as follows:

  

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Assets for other than own 
use”, refers to fixed asset projects that are un-
der construction and are intended for disposal 
through the Bank’s staff. In 2010, the balance 
under this heading was transferred from “Fixed 
assets in progress” (Note 9). In 2011, part of 
the increase under this heading, to the amount 
of mAKZ 748,311, refers to a transfer from 
“Fixed assets in progress” (Note 9).

 Under the provisions of the contract signed 
by Banco BIC and Visa International, the Bank 
is obliged to hold a collateral deposit at the 
VISA custodian bank (Barclays Bank London), 
the amount being calculated on the basis of 
the volume of transactions that take place. 
As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, this de-
posit stood at around 18,850,000 USD and 
13,300,000 USD, respectively and was cred-
ited at an annual rate of 0.15%, respectively. In 

2011 2010 

Assets for own use 2,670,800 1,776,358

VISA collateral 1,796,570 175,448

Advances – cheques 58,621 78,283

Rentals 52,037 42,511

Stationery 22,267 68,025

Petty cash shortfall 12,826 74,919

Training 2,712 8,282

Software licensing - 7,931

Insurance - 25,529

Others 164,448 353,634

4,780,281 2,610,920



cided to bolster the additional instalments to 
an amount equivalent to USD 2 million to cover 
the investment in the clearing house (Câmara 
de Compensação Automatizada de Angola), 
with Banco BIC responsible for USD 117,647.

 The Bank is an associate of the Angolan Banking 
Association (Associação Angolana de Bancos – 
– ABANC), which held an extraordinary general 
meeting on 28 July 2009, in which agreement 
was reached on an investment plan in fixed as-
sets. The share held by the Banco BIC holding 
in the Association mandated to this end stood 
at USD 254,245 as at 31 December 2011. 

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Bank 
had a 0.95% holding in the capital of the Angolan 
Stock Exchange (Bolsa de Valores and Deriva-
tivos de Angola, S.A. – BVDA).

 

8. FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

 This heading can be broken down as follows:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Bank 
has a 2.88% holding in the capital of EMIS – 
– Empresa Interbancária de Services, S.A.R.L. 
(EMIS).  The EMIS was set up in Angola to man-
age the electronic payment system and com-
plementary services.

Following the AGM of EMIS held in January 
2009, a decision was taken to increase equity, 
to the value of USD 3,526,500, with Banco BIC 
taking USD 108,000, to be paid off in three 
equal instalments, the first to the total of USD 
36.000 in December 2009 and the two follow-
ing ones during 2010.

During 2006, the Bank provided shareholder 
loans to this organisation, there being no spe-
cific period for reimbursement defined. During 
the AGM of EMIS on 27 November 2007, it was 
laid down that these loans would carry interest 
every half year at the Libor rate plus a spread of 
3%.  Following the AGM in July 2010, it was de-

2011 2010

Foreign currency Domestic currency Foreign currency Domestic currency

(USD) (USD)

EMIS:

- Holding in equity 162,350 15,469 178,000 15,469

- Shareholder loans 220,671 21,026 243,647 21,026

ABANC:

- Shareholder loans 254,245 24,225 261,132 24,225

BVDA:

- Financial holding 149,609 14,255 159,212 14,255

786,875 74,975 841,991 74,975
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9. FIXED ASSETS – TANGIBLE, 
INTANGIBLE AND IN PROGRESS 

The entries under these headings during the 
years ending 31 December 2010 and 2011 
were as follows:

 

Gross assets

Balances at 
at 31/12/09 Increases Write-

-offs Transfers Reconcilia-
tions

Balances 
at at

31/12/10
Increases Write-

-offs Transfers Reconci-
liations

Saldos em
31/12/11

Intangible fixed assets

- Leases 149,815 - - - - 149,815 - - - - 149,815 

- Start-up costs 4,383 - - - - 4,383 - - - - 4,383 

- Multi-year costs 33,682 - - - - 33,682 - - - 1,607 35,289 

- Automatic date treatment systems 
“software”

277,726 - - - - 277,726 38,928 - - (1,607) 315,047 

- Other intangible fixed assets 679 - - - - 679 - - - - 679 

466,285 - - - - 466,285 38,928 - - - 505,213 

Tangible fixed assets

- Premises for own use 2,104,804 474,381 - 649,697 - 3,228,882 209,158 (7,636) 2,691,524 (1,864) 6,120,064 

- Building Works in rented properties 1,113,520 28,231 - 92,115 - 1,233,866 40,134 - 79,533 - 1,353,533 

- Equipment 2,694,860 547,386 (1,140) 281,069 - 3,522,175 414,266 (1,714) 394,126 1,864 4,330,717 

-  Works of art 427 391 - - - 818 3,302  - - - 4,120 

5,913,611 1,050,389 (1,140) 1,022,881 - 7,985,741 666,860 (9,350) 3,165,183 - 11,808,434 

Fixed assets in progress 3,008,225 2,932,907  - (1,022,881) (1,776,372) 3,141,879 2,190,869 (103,473) (3,165,183) (748,311) 1,315,781 

9,388,121 3,983,296 (1,140) - (1,776,372) 11,593,905 2,896,657 (112,823) - (748,311) 13,629,428 

Accumulated amortizations

Balances 
as at 

31-12-2009 

Reinforce-
ment

Write-
-offs 

Balances 
as at 

31-12-2010 

Reinforce-
ment

Write-
-offs 

Reconci-
liations

Balances 
as at 

31-12-2011

Intangible fixed assets

- Leases 139,615 8,400 - 148,015 1,799 - - 149,814 

- Start-up costs 4,383 - - 4,383 - - - 4,383 

- Multi-year costs 32,880 802 - 33,682 - - 1,607 35,289 

- Automatic date treatment systems 
“software””

236,180 28,036 - 264,216 20,100 - (1,607) 282,709 

- Other intangible fixed assets 678 - - 678 - - - 678 

413,736 37,238 - 450,974 21,899 - - 472,873 

Tangible fixed assets

- Premises for own use 220,262 56,203 - 276,465 84,986 (611) (90) 360,750 

- Building Works in rented properties 762,105 145,775 - 907,880 145,661 - - 1,053,541 

- Equipment 1,135,609 428,853 (578) 1,563,884 463,524 (943) 90 2,026,555 

2,117,976 630,831 (578) 2,748,229 694,171 (1,554) - 3,440,846 

2,531,712 668,069 (578) 3,199,203 716,070 (1,554) - 3,913,719 



As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the items 
under the heading of fixed assets in progress 
relate fundamentally to the costs incurred in 
the acquisition of space and in payment to 
suppliers for work being undertaken on prem-
ises for the Bank, acquired or rented, specifi-
cally one building for administrative services, 
along with new branches and other premises. 
The official opening of these is slated for the 
years after Balance Sheet date.

2011 2010

Gross value Accumulated amortization Net value Gross value Accumulated amortization Net value 

Interiors 1,207,347 (356,608) 850,739 971,593 (247,385) 724,209 

Furniture and fittings 975,725 (291,982) 683,743 807,794 (205,375) 602,420 

Machines and tools 620,959 (236,444) 384,515 464,849 (161,579) 303,269 

IT equipment 878,133 (669,035) 209,098 720,436 (540,523) 179,912 

Transport materials 498,337 (445,976) 52,361 468,132 (394,515) 73,618 

Other equipment 150,216 (26,510) 123,706 89,371 (14,507) 74,864 

4,330,717 (2,026,555) 2,304,163 3,522,175 (1,563,884) 1,958,291 
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During 2007, the Banco BIC and the Banco de 
Desenvolvimento de Angola (BDA) agreed on 
a convention relating to their finances, with 
the BDA financing the Bank for credit granted 
for projects related to fostering private invest-
ment in the production of goods and services.

10. DEPOSITS

These items can be broken down as follows:

 

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, custom-
ers’ current accounts receive no interest, apart 
from specific instances, defined in accordance 
with guidelines set down by the Board of the 
Bank.   

2011 2010

Current accounts held for credit institutions

Funds from credit institutions in Angola

- Current accounts

- Banco de Desenvolvimento de Angola 476,410 386,175

- Interest payable 91,518 48,852

567,928 435,027

Funds from credit institutions abroad 

- Overdrafts on current accounts

- Banco BIC Português. S.A. – USD 874,137 -

- Bank Windhoek – USD - 18,633

874,137 18,633

Current accounts held for residents

In domestic currency

- Public sector 252,401 359,045

- Public sector (business) 3,842,909 11,443,738

- Companies 70,565,290 56,274,021

- Individuals 36,820,130 29,795,705

111,480,730 97,872,509

In foreign currency

- Public sector 66,060 101,792

- Public sector (business) 994,390 5,587,125

- Companies 43,577,046 39,434,558

- Individuals 34,370,429 32,526,324

79,007,925 77,649,799

Current accounts held for non-residents

In domestic currency 768,402 1,077,237

In foreign currency 938,594 1,210,365

1,706,996 2,287,602

192,195,651 177,809,910

Total of current accounts 193,637,716 178,263,570



As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, custom-
ers’ term accounts as per currency and average 
interest rate can be broken down as follows:

 

 
As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, custom-
ers’ term accounts as per residual periods to 
maturity can be broken down as follows:

   

2011 2010

Term accounts held for residents

In domestic currency

- Public sector (administrative) 6,678,437 10,121,709

- Public sector (business) 4,223,542 2,036,468

- Companies 74,628,348 61,844,210

- Individuals 30,316,885 18,043,067

- Interest payable 873,764 1,535,520

116,720,976 93,580,974

In foreign currency

- Public sector (business) 4,297,821 3,098,723

- Companies 66,799,449 42,974,541

- Individuals 36,815,719 27,617,502

- Interest payable 1,122,782 650,738

109,035,771 74,341,504

Term accounts held for non-residents

In domestic currency 52,258 59,689

- Interest payable 10 476

In foreign currency 160,746 1,708,745

- Interest payable 466 8,796

213,480 1,777,706

Total term accounts 225,970,227 169,700,184

2011 2010

Interest rate Amount in foreign 
currency Amount in mAKZ Interest rate Amount in foreign 

currency Amount in mAKZ 

In thousands of Angolan 
Kwanzas

6.48% - 115,899,470 16.79% - 92,105,143 

In US Dollars 4.93% 1,102,315,745 105,030,849 5.69% 778,154,379 72,090,557 

In Euros 2.63% 24,673,124 3,042,886 3.56% 26,968,492 3,308,954 

223,973,205 167,504,654 

2011 2010

Up to three months 193,955,084 139,030,339

Between three and six months 24,245,337 27,375,476

Between six months and a year 5,772,784 1,098,839

223,973,205 167,504,654
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11. FUNDS USED FOR LIQUIDITY
 
This item relates to the sale of own securities 
with buy-back agreement, as described in Note 
2. d), and can be broken down as follows:

  

  
Around 80% of these operations reach matu-
rity in the first half of the year immediately fol-
lowing the Balance Sheet date.

12. OBLIGATIONS IN THE PAYMENT 
SYSTEM
 
This item can be broken down as follows:

The heading “Funds tied to imports – funds in 
cash” relates to amounts deposited by custom-
ers and held against settlement of import op-
erations.

2011 2010

Fixed rate of interest Amount Fixed rate of interest Amount

Treasury Bonds 4.18% 22,580,979 4.02% 14,870,106

Central Bank securities 5.54% 896,394 12.72% 9,937,181

Treasury Bills - - 10.10% 358,050

Interest payable - 206,640 - 441,725

23,684,013 25,607,062

2011 2010

Funds tied to imports – foreign currency

Funds in cash 4,599,698 1,904,295

VISA Collateral (Note 7) 1,612,459 -

Guaranteed cheques – Domestic currency 1,134,154 514,085

Payment orders to be settled received 2,087 2,077

Cheques in foreign currency 261 4,131

7,348,659 2,424,588



13. OTHER FUNDS RAISED

This item can be broken down as follows:

    

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the 
loans obtained involve interest at the follow-
ing annual average rates, broken down as per 
the nominal rates of their respective point of 
placement:

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the loans 
obtained can be broken down as follows in 
terms of residual periods to maturity:   
 

2011 2010

Funds from credit institutions abroad 

Loans:

- Banco BIC Português. S.A. - USD 7,768,385 2,650,489

- Banco BIC Português. S.A. - Euros - 13,125,243

Interest payable 9,954 62,729

7,778,339 15,838,461

2011 2010

In US Dollars 4.31% 7.00%

In Euros - 4.55%

2011 2010

Up to a month 7,768,385 9,334,140

Between one and three months - 6,441,992

7,768,385 15,775,732
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developing projects under the terms of the 
contract signed in August 2008.

 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “ATM clearance”, refers to en-
tries through ATMs/POSs and POS for Banco 
BIC in the closing days of the year and await 
clearance through EMIS.

 As at 31 December 2010, the balance on the 
item “Services rendered by shareholders”, re-
lates to an amount payable for a raft of com-

14. OTHER OBLIGATIONS

This item can be broken down as follows:

     

The balance on the item “Charges on payroll” 
refers to estimates carried out by the Bank 
with regard to staff performance bonuses for 
2011 and 2010, to be settled in 2012 and 
2011, respectively.

 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Studies and consultations” is 
made up of 308,081 EUR (mAKZ 37,995) and 
183,311 EUR (mAKZ 22,492), respectively for 
payment to Banco BIC Português, S.A. for tech-
nical consultancy services in setting out and 

2011 2010

Tax obligations

- Income tax to be settled (Note 18) 1,830,799 3,038,855

- Contributions on salaries 230,615 178,784

- Stamp duty 19,026 23,706

- Other 1,365 106

2,081,805 3,241,451

Non-fiscal obligations

- Revenue with differed income - Guarantees 31,894 14,322

- Other 13 -

31,907 14,322

Administrative and commercial obligations

- Holidays and holiday subsidies 568,182 467,660

- Charges on payroll (Note 24) 158,614 386,510

- Security and surveillance 48,874 49,323

- Data circuits 40,862 11,006

- VISA cards 39,319 30,688

- Studies and consultations 37,995 22,492

- Mobile communications 34,477 24,786

- ATM clearance 26,073 182,896

- Other administrative costs 321,613 120,221

-Services rendered by shareholders - 613,485

1,276,009 1,909,067

3,389,721 5,164,840



mercial and organisational support services 
and other services rendered by shareholders 
of the Bank during 2010 and 2009, totalling 
5,000,000 EUR (mAKZ 613,485) (Note 23).
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Under the terms of legislation in force, respon-
sibilities in terms of “Compensation on retire-
ment” are determined by multiplying 25% of 
the basic monthly salary as at the date when 
the employee reaches the legal age for retire-
ment by the number of years of service as at 
that same date.  As at 31 December 2011 and 
2010, these responsibilities stood at approxi-
mately mAKZ 244,850 and mAKZ 170,300, 
respectively.

 For the years 2011 and 2010, the balance on 
the item “Other provisions” is for possible con-
tingencies that may occur as a result of the 
Bank’s activities. The item also reflects poten-
tial losses in the realisable value of receivables 
and other assets.

15. PROVISIONS

The entries on provisions for the years ending 
31 December 2011 and 2010, are as follows:

 

 

The Board of the Bank will be putting in place 
a retirement and survival complementary pen-
sion plan and to this end a provision has been 
made for pensions. The balance on this as at 
31 December 2011 and 2010 stood at mAKZ 
733,672 and mAKZ 602,180, approximately 
equivalent to 7,700,000 USD and 6,500,000 
USD, respectively. In the Board’s opinion, the 
provision for this existing as at 31 December 
2011 is sufficient to cover initial responsibili-
ties stemming from the formalisation of the 
defined contribution plan which it intends to 
underwrite, after deduction of the responsi-
bilities booked under “Retirement compensa-
tion”, in line with the provisions of Article no. 
262 of the General Labour Law.
 

Balances 
as at 31-12-2009 

Reinforce-
ment

Repositions and 
cancellations 

Exchange rate 
variation Use Transfers Balances as 

at 31-12-2010

Bad and doubtful debt - - - - - 9,464,047 9,464,047 

Loans and interest 6,091,607 3,239,541 (3,579,218) 130,512 - (5,882,442) -

General credit risk 2,326,670 2,222,793 (842,334) 42,650 - (3,749,779) -

Guarantees given - 234,713 (88,171) 5,839 - 168,901 321,282 

Retirement pensions 473,809 110,375 - 17,996 - - 602,180 

Other provisions 418,513 - - 27 (100,260) (727) 317,553 

9,310,599 5,807,422 (4,509,723) 197,024 (100,260) - 10,705,062 

Balances as 
at 31-12-2010 

Reinforce-
ment

Repositions and 
cancellations 

Exchange rate 
variation Use Transfers Balances as 

at 31-12-2011

Bad and doubtful debt 9,464,047 7,183,419 (2,508,184) 196,650 - - 14,335,932 

Guarantees given 321,282 531,901 (258,781) 17,256 - - 611,658 

Retirement pensions 602,180 208,338 - 18,817 - (95,663) 733,672 

Other provisions 317,553 108,976 - 1,518 (321,248) 95,663 202,462 

10,705,062 8,032,634 (2,766,965) 234,241 (321,248) - 15,883,724 



 

16. ENTRIES ON EQUITY

Entries under the headings of equity for the 
years ending 31 December 2010 and 2011, 
were as follows:

Capital
The Bank was set up with equity totalling 
mAKZ 522,926 (equivalent to 6,000,000 USD 
at that date), represented by 522,926 nominal 
shares of one thousand Angolan Kwanzas each 
one. This amount was totally paid up in cash.

During 2006, the Bank increase its capital by 
mAKZ 1,088,751 (equivalent to 14,000,0000 
USD) and later, in the AGM held on 1 December 
2006, a further increase was decided on, taking 
equity from 20,000,000 USD to 30,000,000 
USD, totally paid up, and thereafter represent-
ed by 2,414,511 nominative shares of one 
thousand Angolan Kwanzas each one.

Equity Update of 
equity 

Legal 
reserves Other reserves Potential 

results 
Retained 
earnings 

Results 
for the year 

Total net 
worth

Balances 
as at 31 December 2009 2,414,511 5,797,507 3,923,154 10,891,119 - 4,801,496 13,292,165 41,119,952 

- Distribution of net results for 
2009

- - 2,658,433 7,310,691 - - (9,969,124) -

- Dividends paid - - - - - - (3,323,041) (3,323,041)

- Reserves recalculated 
through update of equity

- - - - - 1,357,122 - 1,357,122 

- Net results for the year - - - - - - 13,159,965 13,159,965 

Balances 
as at 31 December 2010 2,414,511 5,797,507 6,581,587 18,201,810 - 6,158,618 13,159,965 52,313,998 

- Distribution of net results for 
2010

- - 2,631,993 5,263,986 - - (7,895,979) -

- Dividends paid - - - - - - (5,263,986) (5,263,986)

- Potential results - - - - 2,533 - - 2,533 

- Net results for the year - - - - - - 14,905,962 14,905,962 

Balances 
as at 31 December 2011 2,414,511 5,797,507 9,213,580 23,465,796 2,533 6,158,618 14,905,962 61,958,507 
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As at 31 December 2011, the shareholder 
structure of the Bank is as follows:

As at 31 December 2010, the shareholder 
structure of the Bank was as follows:

 

In line with the provisions of clause 3 of Article 
446 of Law no. 1/2004, of 13 February, which 
governs Company Law, the number of shares 
held by the members of the governing and su-

pervisory bodies of the Bank, along with the 
percentages of their holdings, are as follows:
 

Number 
of shares Percentage 

Sociedade de Participações Financeiras. Lda. 603,628 25.00

Amorim Financial Sector BV 603,628 25.00

Fernando Leonídio Mendes Teles 482,902 20.00

José Ruas Vaz 241,451 10.00

Luís Manuel Cortês dos Santos 120,726 5.00

Manuel Pinheiro Fernandes 120,726 5.00

Sebastião Bastos Lavrador 120,726 5.00

Other shareholders 120,724 5.00

2,414,511 100.00

Number 
of shares Percentage 

Sociedade de Participações Financeiras, Lda. 603,628 25.00

Amorim Holding Financeira, SGPS, S.A. 603,628 25.00

Fernando Leonídio Mendes Teles 482,902 20.00

José Ruas Vaz 241,451 10.00

Luís Manuel Cortês dos Santos 120,726 5.00

Manuel Pinheiro Fernandes 120,726 5.00

Sebastião Bastos Lavrador 120,726 5.00

Other shareholders 120,724 5.00

2,414,511 100.00

Shareholders Post Acquisition Number of shares % Holding

Fernando Leonídio Mendes Teles Chairman of the Board Nominal value 482,902 20.00%

Fernando José Aleixo Duarte Member of the Board Nominal value 24,145 1.00%

Graziela do Céu Rodrigues Esteves Member of the Board Nominal value 24,145 1.00%

Graça Maria dos Santos Pereira Member of the Board Nominal value 24,145 1.00%



Reserve for update of equity
Following an indication from the Banco Na-
cional de Angola (Note 2. h)), Banco BIC car-
ried out a revision of the amount set aside for 
monetary update for 2010, taking this to Re-
tained Earnings on the asset side of the Bal-
ance Sheet.
 
Distribution of results
On 12 April 2011, in the AGM, the following 
proposal for distribution of results, as set down 
in the Management Report, was presented by 
the Board and approved. As a result, the net 
positive result for 2010, to the amount of 
mAKZ 13,159,965 (around USD 142 million), 
was carried forward as follows: 20% for legal 
reserves, to the amount of mAKZ 2,631,993 
(approximately USD 28 million), 40% for distri-
bution in the form of dividends to shareholders 
(equivalent to around USD 57 million) and the 
remainder for other reserves.

On 15 April 2010, in the AGM, the following 
proposal for distribution of results, as set down 
in the Management Report, was presented by 
the Board and approved. As a result, the net 
positive result for 2009, to the amount of 
mAKZ 13,292,165 (around USD 149 million), 
was carried forward as follows: 20% for legal 
reserves, to the amount of mAKZ 2,658,433 
(approximately USD 30 million), 25% for distri-
bution in the form of dividends to shareholders 
(equivalent to around USD 37 million) and the 
remainder for other reserves.

Legal reserves
Under the terms of current legislation, the 
Bank is obliged to set up legal reserves until 
this reaches the total amount of its equity. In 
order to do this, there is an annual transfer to 
this item of a minimum of 20% of the net re-
sults from the previous year. The funds under 
this heading can only be used to cover accu-
mulated losses when all other reserves have 
been used.
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Business combinations
 As at 31 December 2010 and 2011, the main 
balances held by the Bank with business com-
binations are as follows:

 Banco BIC Português, S.A. Held by shareholders Shareholders Total

2011

Assets:

Cash at call (Note 3) 1,239,580  - - 1,239,580 

Placement of liquidity (Note 4 ) 34,306,302 - - 34,306,302 

Loans to customers (Note 6) - 22,181,125 2,935,306 25,116,431 

Liabilities:

Deposits (Note 10) (874,137) - - (874,137)

Other funds (Note 13) (7,778,339) - - (7,778,339)

Other responsibilities (Note 14) (37,995) - - (37,995)

Off balance-sheet:

Irrevocable commitments (Note 17) 19,056,400 - - 19,056,400 

2010

Assets:

Cash at call (Note 3) 8,179,665 - - 8,179,665 

Placement of liquidity (Note 4 ) 20,011,667 - - 20,011,667 

Loans to customers (Note 6) - 14,525,164 3,504,114 18,029,277 

Liabilities:

Other funds (Note 13) (15,838,461) - - (15,838,461)

Other responsibilities (Note 14) (635,977) - - (635,977)

Off balance-sheet:

Irrevocable commitments (Note 17) 265,102 - - 265,102 



 17. OFF-BALANCE SHEET HEADINGS

These items can be broken down as follows:

 

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the bal-
ance on the item “Irrevocable commitments” 
refers to a credit line for opening and confirma-
tion of documentary credit and bank guaran-
tees involving the Portuguese arm of the Bank 
(Banco BIC Português, S.A.) to the amount of 
USD 200 million and USD 50 million, respec-
tively.

2011 2010

Guarantees provided and other possible liabilities

- Guarantees and endorsements provided (Note 6) 28,550,708 14,789,581

- Irrevocable commitments 19,056,400 265,102

- Open documentary credit 8,866,846 6,007,054

56,473,954 21,061,737

Responsibilities for provision of services

- Custodianship of securities 451,719 4,365,744

- For collection of amounts – domestic sources 1,431,631 1,323,205

- For collection of amounts – foreign sources 64,770 102,847

1,948,120 5,791,796
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18. TAX

The Bank is subject to Angolan corporation 
tax, known as industrial tax. It is considered to 
be a Group A taxpayer in the system. Taxation 
of its earnings is covered by clause 1 and 2 of 
Article 72 of Law no. 18/92, of 3 July, the rate 
of tax being 35%, in line with Law no. 5/99, of 
6 August.

 As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the rec-
onciliation between profit for accounting pur-
poses and profit for the purposes of assessing 
corporation tax can be summed up as follows:

   

As at 31 December 2010, interest on financial 
instruments seen as equivalent to public debt 
relates to the mutualist contract agreed with 
the Angolan State. The exemption from tax was 
confirmed by an external independent expert 
who expressed this opinion in a statement based 
on the legal and tax issues involved.

The income from public debt securities obtained 
in Treasury Bonds and Treasury Bills issued by 
the Angolan State is exempt from all taxes, as 
per the fundamental law on direct public debt 
(Law no. 16/02, of 5 December) and by regula-
tions in the form of decrees (numbers 51/03 
and 52/03 of 8 July).  This is further established 

2011 2010

Results before tax 16,736,761 16,198,820

Adjustment

Tax benefits on earnings from public debt securities or equivalent

- Interest and similar income (Note 20)

Treasury Bills (7,286,004) ( 805,842)

Treasury Bonds (2,231,169) (1,828,490)

Buy-back operations in the purchase of securities from third parties (841,815) -

Financial instruments seen as equivalent to public deb - (2,617,991)

- Profit from financial operations

Results on securities (Note 21) ( 1,151,683) (2,264,054)

(11,505,907) (7,516,377)

Taxable profit 5,230,854 8,682,443

Nominal rate of tax 35% 35%

Tax to be settled (Note 14) 1,830,799 3,038,855



through the provisions in paragraph c) of clause 
1 of Article 23 of the industrial tax code, where 
it is expressly stated that the income stemming 
from public debt securities or equivalent is not 
liable for any corporation tax that is payable. 

In the light of this, when the tax for the years 
ending 31 December 2011 and 2010 was 
calculated, the above-mentioned income was 
subtracted from the gross result of the year. In 
addition, following the opinion stated by the 
Bank’s tax consultants, the net gains from the 
exchange revaluation of the securities are, for 
these purposes, considered to be the equivalent 
of interest and are as a consequence covered by 
the concept of income exempt from tax as per 
the stipulations in force.

The income obtained from operations involving 
the purchase of securities from third parties with 
buy-back agreements relate to Treasury Bonds 
and the interest gained from the buy-back posi-
tion are exempt from taxation levied through the 
industrial tax (Note 2. d).

 The tax authorities have the right to review the 
tax situation of the Bank for a period of five 
years, and corrections to the figures on which 
tax is levied can arise different interpretations of 
the legislation. This relates to the amounts paid 
in the years 2007 to 2011. The Board believes, 
however, that any corrections that may be made 
will not give rise to significant changes in the fi-
nancial statements appended.
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19. BALANCE ON CURRENCY 

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Bank’s 
balance on currency can be broken down as 
follows: 

 
2011 2010

Domestic 
currency 

Foreign 
currency Total Domestic 

currency 
Foreign 

currency Total

Cash at call 56,032,132 41,409,798 97,441,930 62,409,113 40,206,031 102,615,144 

Placement of liquidity

- Operations in the interbank money market - 41,133,409 41,133,409 - 27,699,773 27,699,773 

- Operations involving purchase of 
securities from third parties with buy-back 
agreemen

24,098,015 - 24,098,015 - - -

- Placement in gold and other precious 
metals

9,777 - 9,777 9,777 - 9,777 

Securities and similar

- Held-for-trading 112,463,229 - 112,463,229 85,313,767 - 85,313,767 

- Available-for-sale - 1,690,581 1,690,581 - 250,323 250,323 

- Held-to-maturity 41,487,935 5,127,534 46,615,469 37,495,901 5,038,687 42,534,588 

Credit in the payment system 1,164,927 - 1,164,927 2,262 - 2,262 

Foreign exchange operations - - - - 395,815 395,815 

Credit

- Customer loans 60,846,659 139,615,945 200,462,604 34,554,674 155,958,967 190,513,641 

- (-) Provisions for bad and doubtful debt (5,500,922) (8,835,010) (14,335,932) (2,959,937) (6,504,110) (9,464,047)

Other amounts 2,486,201 2,294,080 4,780,281 1,984,685 626,235 2,610,920 

Fixed assets

- Financial fixed assets 74,975 - 74,975 74,975 - 74,975 

- Tangible fixed assets 9,683,369 - 9,683,369 8,379,391 - 8,379,391 

- Intangible fixed assets 32,340 - 32,340 15,311 - 15,311 

Total assets 302,878,637 222,436,337 525,314,974 227,279,918 223,671,722 450,951,640 

Deposits

- Current accounts 112,249,132 81,388,584 193,637,716 98,949,746 79,313,824 178,263,570 

- Term accounts 116,773,244 109,196,983 225,970,227 93,641,139 76,059,045 169,700,184 

Liquidity raised

- Operations involving sale of own 
securities with buy-back agreement

23,684,013 - 23,684,013 25,607,062 - 25,607,062 

Operations in the payment system 1,134,154 6,214,505 7,348,659 514,085 1,910,503 2,424,588 

Foreign exchange operations - - - - 397,922 397,922 

Other funds raised

- Other funds raised - 7,778,339 7,778,339 - 15,838,461 15,838,461 

Other responsibilities 2,915,400 474,321 3,389,721 4,057,885 1,106,955 5,164,840 

Provisions for probable liabilities 88,148 1,459,644 1,547,792 329,658 911,357 1,241,015 

Total liabilities 256,844,091 206,512,376 463,356,467 223,099,575 175,538,067 398,637,642 

Assets/(Liabilities) – net 46,034,546 15,923,961 61,958,507 4,180,343 48,133,655 52,313,998 



  

20. INCOME AND COSTS OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS 

These items can be broken down as follows:

2011 2010

Income from financial instruments on the assets side

From loans 20,826,348 23,086,710

From securities and equivalent

- Treasury Bills (Note 18) 7,286,004 805,842

- Central Bank securities 4,915,493 7,623,751

- Treasury Bonds (Note 18) 2,231,169 1,828,490

14,432,666 10,258,083

From surplus liquidity placement

- Third-party securities with agreement for resale (Note18) 841,815 -

- Abroad 609,341 196,391

- In Angola 161,316 63,407

1,612,472 259,798

Total income from financial instruments on the asset side 36,871,486 33,604,591

Costs from financial instruments on the liabilities side

From deposits 53,525 141,035

- Current accounts 17,012,807 13,634,697

- Term accounts 17,066,332 13,775,732

From liquidity surplus

- Securities sold with buy-back agreement 1,242,896 3,214,482

- Funds from other credit institutions 749,152 913,643

1,992,048 4,128,125

Total costs of financial instruments on the liabilities side 19,058,380 17,903,857

- Financial margin 17,813,106 15,700,734

21. RESULTS FROM TRADING 
AND ADJUSTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

In the years ending 31 December 2011 and 
2010, this heading corresponds fundamentally 
to gains in foreign exchange on the portfolio 
of securities issued in or indexed to a foreign 
currency, along with the upside valuation of 
other indexed securities. These figures can be 
broken down as follows:

2010 2011

Capital gains 1,734,167 4,074,144

Capital losses (584,867)  (1,790,369)

1,149,300 2,283,775
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22. RESULTS FROM FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
OPERATIONS

In the years ending 31 December 2011 and 
2010, this heading corresponds fundamental-
ly to gains in purchase and sales transactions 
in foreign currency undertaken by the Bank, 
along with the revaluation of the foreign ex-
change position as described in Note 2. b). This 
item can be broken down as follows:

 

2011 2010

Profit Loss Net Profit Loss Net

Results in foreign exchange   13,245,140 (4,841,088) 8,404,052 8,404,653 (1,501,415) 6,903,238 

Results in notes and coins 330,732 (82,374) 248,358 342,340 (234,225) 108,116 

13,575,872 (4,923,462) 8,652,410 8,746,993 (1,735,640) 7,011,353 



23. RESULTS FROM THE PROVISION OF 
FINANCIAL SERVICES

This item can be broken down as follows:

In 2010, the balance on the item “Commissions 
for other services” refers to 2,900,000 EUR 
(mAKZ 360,314) relating to services provided 
by shareholders of the Bank during 2010. 

2011 2010

Income

Commissions on payment orders issued 1,003,320 845,128

Commissions on Visa cards 472,756 302,426

Commissions for guarantees and endorsements 429,158 257,911

Commissions – Ministry of Finance 384,041 189,227

Commissions on EMIS transactions 320,597 235,145

Commissions for loans and documentary remittances 303,772 194,660

Commissions for opening or renewing accounts with restrictions 109,206 126,288

Commissions for cheques issued 2,983 9,573

Other commissions 362,211 34,496

3,388,044 2,194,854

Costs

Commissions on EMIS transactions (192,645)  (131,266)

Commissions for guarantees received (91,112) (77,323)

Commissions for other services - (360,314)

Other commissions (55,815) ( 73,060)

(339,572) (641,963)

3,048,472 1,552,891
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24. PAYROLL CHARGES

These items can be broken down as follows:

    

25. THIRD PARTY SUPPLIES

These items can be broken down as follows:

2011 2010

Remunerations 3,712,562 3,127,491

Variable payments – Performance bonuses

- Paid during the year 2,066,020 1,708,039

- To be paid (Note 14) 158,614 386,510

Mandatory social charges 252,396 219,299

Optional social charges 231,976 196,704

Others 164,289 118,527

6,585,857 5,756,570

2011 2010

Security and surveillance 791,548 557,886

Communication and despatch 746,965 660,339

Advertising 544,073 534,822

Printed material and items for everyday use 493,030 252,953

Conservation and repairs 456,501 394,732

Rentals 310,558 343,370

Water, electricity and fuel 254,442 118,403

Travel and out-of-pocket expenses 157,919 208,777

Specialist IT services 127,861 69,078

Cleaning services 108,220 81,677

Fees and donations 48,967 43,431

Insurance 43,933 74,026

Employee training 31,808 17,918

Other 96,426 226,519

4,212,251 3,583,931



Nacional de Angola, some of which may not 
conform to generally accepted accounting 
principles in other countries. In the event of 
discrepancies, the Portuguese language ver-
sion prevails. 

26. OTHER OPERATING INCOME 
AND COSTS 

This item can be broken down as follows:

 

2011 2010

Income for the provision of sundry services:

- Sale of currency / withdrawals 1,018,547 991,102

- Issuing of cheques 301,043 254,684

- Others 18,758 26,859

Refund of expenses:

- On payment orders 291,706 286,788

- Others 42,661 44,612

Postage and related expenses 259,891 265,593

Others 358,198 335,841

2,290,804 2,205,479

Sundry costs and losses (102,179) (163,333)

2,188,625 2,042,146

27. NON-OPERATIONAL RESULTS

These items can be broken down as follows:

28. NOTE ADDED FOR TRANSLATION

These financial statemants are a translation of 
financial statements originally issued in Por-
tuguese in accordance with the accounting 
principles established in the Chart of Accounts 
for Financial Institutions (Plano de Contas das 
Instituições Financeiras), as defined by Banco 

2011 2010

Extraordinary gains:

Surplus on estimate for holidays and holiday subsidy 234,886 154,291

Collection of interest on late payment, net of cancellations 348,953 143,441

Others 115 5,195

583,954 302,927

Other extraordinary losses  (5,876) (22,816)

578,078 280,111
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